BOARD OF EDUCATION
CITY OF LOS ANGELES
JULIE KORENSTEIN

BOARD MEMBER

April 11, 2000

.

Irvine, CA 92614

Thank you for sending me your memorandum of M 2000
regarding the underground tanks at ﬂ

I will make sure our Interim Superintendent is made aware of
your concerns and [ will ask that Mr. Cortines respond directly

)

U

Sificerely,
— ‘ )

G

Julie Korenstein
JRIT
Attachment

¢ Ramont Cortines

P.O. BOX 3307/L.0S ANGELES, CALIFQ RNIA 20051

TEL. NQ. (213) 625-6388 Getesss



MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

GENETHIA HUDLEY HAYES, PRESIDENT
VICTORIA M. CASTRO

VALERIE FIELDS

JULIE KORENSTEIN

MIKE LANSING

DAVID TOKOFSKY

CAPRICE YOUNG

Irvine, CA 92614

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES

450 NORTH GRAND AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDER

April 13, 2000

RE: UNDERGROUND TANKS AT _ STREET

I am swriting in response to vour letter of
Environmental Health and Safety Branch

is summarized below.

Underground storage tanks w
tanks remaining at the site.
Hydrocarbon like odors v

March 30. 2000 on the above subject matier. Staff from our
(EHSF) has provided me with information on the status of the sits, which

ere removed from the site in the lare 1970°s. and we are unaware of any other gasoline
The District leased the property in 1998 for intended use as an Opportusity Center.
vere noted in two locations adjoining 103" Street during the installation of fencing. This

discovery prompted the district to perform several environmental in vestigations at the sits.

The District conducted both a Phase I Environmental
April 1999, Results of the April 1

Regional Water Quality Control Board and the Los Angeles City Fire D

Siie Assessment in December 1998 and 2 soil investigation in

999 investigation indicated that soils were impacted with gasoline, diesel and

xisting contamination led the District to inform both the Californiz
epartment in May 1999, The District

terminated the Iease due to these discoverics.

In order to address health concerns at Flore
Department of Health Services (DHS) to review conditions at the school and advise
and epidemiological studies. In consultation with DHS. the District also purposes &
assessment utilizing chemical concentration data from the former site investigation.
determination as to whether school occupants are exposed to the
seils. Fimally, the EHRBS will inform Student Hoalth and Human

nce Griffith Jovner School, the District has requested the Caiifornia
us on the need for toxicological

o perform a health risk

This will provide for a
gasoline components detected in the subsurface
Services and Emplovee Health Services regarding

the health issues raised by members of the school community.

Please feel free to contact Mr. An

gelo Bellomo of Environmental Health and Safety, at (213) 743-5086 should vou

have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,
-
> s —_—

/.:'\/ e
/" ﬁ‘,'/%’-'f//_*—-—«-

Eamon Cortines

e o P el D
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STkTE-o'F CALIFORNIA—HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY GRAéDA\ns -
%— 8. Gov
EPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES R
S

D

1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1700
OAKLAND, CA 94612

{(510) 622-4500

July 30, 2000

Yi Hwa Kim, Deputy Director
Environmental Health and Safety

Los Angeles Unified School Digtrict
Box 2298 _
Los Angeles, CA 90051

Desar Ms. Kim:

The California Department of Heaith Services Environmental Health Investigations
Branch (CDHS-EHIB) was asked by the Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD) to
review and approve a health risk assessment regarding a nearby potential source of
fugitive emissions and the possible impact on students and siaff at the Florence Griffith
Joyner Schoot {Joyner Scheol}. In addition, vou sent us coffespondence '
a gentleman who had approached LAUSD about serious healih concerms he
= arisen as a result of the nearby source problem (= former gasoline
station). has alsc been in contact with SHIB Dy both phone and lefter and
has brought Up & number of concems in addition o the ones he first raised with vou in
thie letter, we will comment on the health risk assessment. and we will brovide g o

tc address his concemns.

alleged might

separate letfter §
~ : (S

i+ addition o reviewing the health risk assessment that was conducted by vour staf
CDOHS-EHIB reviewed the Phase | Environmenial Site Assessment produced by
199¢ and the Phaes il Sie Characterization ?;spbrt for the

Avenue property produced by Tait Environmental Management, inc
in 1999, HIE staff conducted 3 visit to the schooi and site area in Juns 2000,
Prior to recelving this request, COHS-EHIB had ne prior ifvolvement with Joyner
School, and had nof reviewad any other documents related fo the contaminated soil
that was removed from the school property. Staff who reviewed the material work on a
cooperative agreement with the federal Agenicy for Toxic Substances and Diseass
Registry (ATSDR). :
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Ms. Yi Hwa Kim
August 28, 2000
Page 2

Though the gasoline tanks were removed in 1978, it seems that there was no soii
cleanup. The lot was later used for other commearcia activities including a Church'’s

Fried Chicken.

The LAUSD leased the property in 1998 for intended use as an “Opportunity Center”.
Four portable classrooms (bungalows) were placed on the property in mid-1988.
According to the school district, chemical smells were noted during the installation of

environmental investigations. According to the LAUSD, the property and bungalows
were riever used for school activities. The property is currently fenced, and compietely

covered with asphalt.

record these investigations, and the

The CDHS have reviewed the documents which
€ pertinent information about each;

following is a2 summary and review of some of th
Summary of the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

The LAUSD paid a consuitant (Hydrologue !nc.j fo conduct a Phase | Environmentai
Site Assessment in Decembar 1998, As per the guidance of the American Society for
Testing and Materials, the Phase | Environmerital Site Assessment is a review of
avallable data such as property records, historical parcel maps, historic serial photos,
records of local, state, and federaf environmental agencies regarding the property and
nearby property. The infent of the Phase | is 1o construct 2 historicsd summary of the
acifvities that have occurred at and around the site, which could have resulted in
contamination of the propenty. As 2 resuk of the Fhase | Environmental Assessiment,
the consuitants were abie to define two previous uses of the property that may have
resufted in contamination: a gasoline station Operatec there from 1956-1857 and 2
gascline station/auto repair shop operated there from 7961 in 1976.

According o the Phase [ report, there was no mention of the placement of underground
storage tanks on the site when the first gasoline sation operated thers in 1956-58.
Fresumably, this is the time when underground storage farks were installed. in Apri
1876 there was a permit application for demclition of the service stafion. including the

removal of two 3.000 gallon and cne 4,000 galicn fuel underground siorage tanks from
the northwest portion of the site. Af that time, & 550 gallon waste oil underground

grorage tank was removed from behind the former service sigtion building. The holes
were hackfilled and compacted. No enviropnmenial informafion wae found regarding the

AlTRE P - I ;o 2T R 3 £ Lt b} - -
“congtion of the soif or the tarks at the time of removsal,

i 1983, & Church's Fried Chicken Was consuuctes on the site. The commercial

ssiaitishment was destroved alring the ricts In 1992, The foundation of the

commerciz! esisbli § removed’in 1888 ang replaced with asphall. The rest of
& it en £ 3¢ £ nt



s, Yi Hwa Kim

August 28, 2000
FPage 4
nand augered boring and two per soil bering, three fractions

were analyzed for one of the borings) were anaiyzed for volatile and semivolatiie
chemicals. For some soif borings, the same soil samples that were analyzed for TPH
were-also included in these anzlyses, in some cases different soil samples were chosen

ior these analyses.

Twenty-two samples (the

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, ang Xylenes were found in soil samples from borings
i-8. Only benzene and xylenes were found in bering 10 { the soil boring collecied near
the eastern edge of the site). The halogensated volaiile Srganic compound, 1,2
dichloroethane, was found in three samiples from three soil borings. (1,2-
Dichloroethane is a chemical that is added to gasoline to scavengs lead.) Two semi-
volatile organic compounds, naphthalene and 2-methyvinaphthalene, were detected in
eight of the soil borings. (Petroleum naturaily contzin naphthalenes) Metal a2nalyses
were also conducted. (Many metals are naturally occurring in soil, Petroleum does not
naturally contain metals, in the past iead was added o fuel.)

Review of the Phase i Site Charaeterization

Al

"

1€ approach that was taken (soil vapor probes followed by soil borings) in the site -
racterization was very weij thought out ang appropriate for identifving the hor spai
eas of potential contamination at the site. In the following three paragraphs, COHS.

EHIE staff evaiusie the sife characierization dats,

~
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. Environments] Protection Agency andfor the .S, Agency for Toxic
stznices and Disease Regisiry has establishad non-cancer health comparnison
: benzene, folusne, sthylberzene. ethylbenzene, »yvienes, ’E,Z-dichlome‘iﬁane,
phithalens, ang methyinaphthalene. if ope assumes that a ehiid or an adul hae daily
to this subsurface soil that is covered by asphalt and incidenially ingesss

the soil, the exposure would nat result exceed the noncancer health
"MBarsen values for any of the chemicals. However, this expostre does not SCoUr

C
or has it probably ever oceurred,

I

&

:ne U.3. Environmental Profection Agency (USEPA) has esizblished cancer potency

faciors for those chemicals hat are aonsidered carcinogenic. Of the chemicals found i
red carcinegenic. i one assumes that

the scil, benzene. 1.2-dichlorosthare are conside
nas daily sxposure o this subsur soil that is covered by sephali aad
i - would be 2 slight increased cancer sk
not oceur ner has i probably svar

T e



Ms. Yi Hwa Kim
August 28, 2000
Page 5

the land was never used by the school for schooi functions, there is no need o evaluate
the potential impact to a schoolchild that used the bungalows and walked on the
property. However, it is possible to evaiuate the impact that the site may pose to the
nearby children and school staff of the Joyner school.

Summary of the Heaith Risk Assessment for the Fliorence Griffith Joyner Schoo!

The Los Angeles Unifled School District (LAUSD) recently evaluated the potentiaf
exposure from fugitive emissions from the contaminated soil on the former gasoline
station to children and adults af the Florence Griffith Joyner Schooi. To evaluate this

and xylenes from the subsurface soil up through the soi column, release to the air,
movement of the air from the former gasoline site to the schogl playground, and
breathing of this air by the children and staff at the school. The modals used by LAUSD
have been approved by state and/or federal regulatory agencies. Modeling is the
appropriate method to use for this type of evaluation. If the modeling reveals a
potential problem then there may be a2 need to pursue the issue in some other manner,

ir the modeling, LAUSD staf used the maximum concentrations measured in the soil
vapor that was collected as part of the Phase ! Site Characterization. They used
- meteorclogicai data (wind direction and air epeed, rainfall, afc) collected by the Sauth
Coast Alr Quality Management District's Lynwood monitoring station, They also toak
the public health protective measure of assuming there was no asphalt covering the
croperty, [.e. the soil gas can escape from: all parts of the school property, as oﬁnosed
o the small amount that may be leaking out through cracks or holes in the asphéit. The
modeied air emissions from the soil determined for BAM fo 4PM wers averaged over 24

hours,

The mode! calculated the concentrations for several jocations on the Florence Griffitk
Jayner, The location with the maximal exposure resufiedin predicted concentraticns of
benzene (0.028 micrograms/m®), toluene (0.0031 micrograms/m?®), ethylbenzens (0,033
micrograms/m?®), and xylenes (0.0058 micrograms/m®) resulting from the fugitive
emissions from the former gasoline station.

Review of the Health Rick Assecement for the Florence Griffith Joyner Schoel

;
I
et o

orotective. The resulting conca:
srgl s e - il - oy i
Aylenes are very low znd do not pose a health hasr
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Ms. Yi Hwa Kim
August 28, 2000
Page 6

in the air modeling, LAUSD did not evaluate the emission risk from several other
volatile organic chemicals detected in the soil borings, but not detected in the soil vapor
analysis: 1,2-dichloroethane, naphthalene, and methyinaphthalene. However, these
compounds were detected at very low levels in the soil. In comparison to levels of
benzene, foluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes found in the soil, the low levels of these
other compounds would be not expected to be a health hazard if they did migrate from

the scil into the soil vapor phase.

The predicted worse case concentrations of chemicals coming from the former gascline
siation are also very low when compared to the typical levels of these compounds
which are measured in Los Angeles air. For example, levels of these compounds
measured at the nearest South Coast Air Quality District monitoring station located in
downtown L.A. at 1630 North Main Street are as follows: benzene (3.5 micrograms/m?®),
icluene (15 micrograms/m®), ethylbenzene (13 micrograms/m?), xtylenes (8.2

micrograms/m?®).
Conciusions and Recommendations

The LAUSD has demonstrated that the subsurface soil is conitaminated with peiroledm
friydrosarbons. The subsurface soff is not accessible fo direct contact and would not
pose 2 health hazard even if it were incidentally ingested on a consistent basis. Nor
does the site pose 2 health hazard o the nearby school from fugitive emissiong:
however, the former gasoline station is located adjaceni to residences and a chureh
nd emissions may pose 2 health hazard for these properties. Before 2 temporary or
rmanent structure is placed on the former gasoline station property, there should be
evaluation of the potentiaf build-up of the voiatile Qrganic chemicais from the
bsurface soil inside the proposed structure. In light of gl these issues, if seeme

udent that this former underground storage tank site receive priority by the
ppropriate agency for further sie characterization.
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Flease contact me if | can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,




Me. Yi Hwa Kim
August 28, 2000
FPage 7

Paul Simon, M.D., M.P.H.

Director

Los Angeles County

Office of Health Assessment an d "-‘p demiology
Department of Health Services, Toxics & Disease Contrals
313 N. Figuerca, Room 127

Los Angeles, CA 90012

MAl~e ran -
Debrg QOudiz, Ph.D,
Senicr Toxicologist
epartment of Toxic Substances Conirol
g0 T = = P S . | St iy -~
Jftice of Scientific Affaire
e Ry
“Uv P oilfeel
O Box 866
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0, A 2EE12-0806

D?’er

100l Property Evaiuation Division
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riment of ffC";»’.Ea-i suUpstances Contol

e;-; Ce, Cleanup Operations - Branch A
North Grandview

f‘emc’e CA 81201
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Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

April 16, 2018

Ms. Andrea Wing

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

TRANSMITTAL OF CLOS LETTER FOR FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION
VENUE, LOS ANGELES
: RITY C-1 SITE)

Dear Ms. Wing:

Attached please find the closure letter for the subject site. The current record fee title owners were
notified of the proposed closure in accordance with Section 25296.20 of Chapter 6.7 of the Health
and Safety Code. The Regional Board sent a public notification of the proposed case closure to all
interested parties, which included a 60-day public comment period. We have responded to all
comments.

Based on the site-specffic information and data available on GeoTracker and the Regional Water
Board's case file, we have determined that this case meets all criteria of the State Water Board's
Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure Policy and is therefore eligible for closure.

Due to the residual petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and/or groundwater at this site, future
construction or redevelopment activities, such as onsite or offsite excavations, installation of water
wells at or near the site, or changing from commercial land use to a more sensitive land use may
pose an unacceptable risk to human health or the environment. Responsible parties, landowners,
and contractors performing subsurface activities at the site should be prepared to encounter soil,
groundwater, and/or vapor contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons. Appropriate health and
safety equipment and protocols should be used, and any encountered contamination should be
managed properly to avoid threats to human health or the environment.

Please contact Mr. Arman Toumari at (213) 576-6708 (atoumari@waterboards.ca.gov) if you have
any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
I

/1

Deborah J‘ Smith
Executive Officer
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April 16, 2018

Ms. Andrea Wing

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM —
FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATIO VENUE, LOS ANGELES
(cAse No [EEIIER (PRIORITY C-1 SITE)

Dear Ms. Wing:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and corrective action for the underground
storage tank(s) formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation
throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries
concerning the former underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced: file and with the provision that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that
the site investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground tank(s) site is in
compliance with the requirements of subdivision (a) and (b) of section 25296.10 of the Health and
Safety Code and with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to section 25299.3 of tha
Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is
required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code.

Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the
Fund's Letter of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the
following exceptions applies:

» Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case): or

» Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant’s reasonable control, ongoing work
is required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or
that under the circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose
the 365-day time period.

OESORAA ) SWTH, EECUTIVE OFFICER

320 West 4% 31, Swite 200, Los Angeles, CA 83013 | www waletbea ds.ca g0/losangeles
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Return Receipt Requested In Reply Refer to:
Certified Mail#: 7009-2820-0002-1764-2529 EPA File No.: 08R-14-R9

Irvine, California 92614

Re: Request for Clarification

This letter is to notify you that the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Office
of Civil Rights (OCR), needs additional information before we can determine if your complaint
will be accepted. rejected, or referred to another Federal Agency. See Code of Federal
Regulations 40 (C.F.R.) § 7.120(d)(1).

On June 7. 2014, you filed a written complaint with OCR. On October 22,2014, you
have also written a followzup letter, which includes: a letter to Mr. Cortines of the Los Angeles
Unified School District«a letter from Mr. Cortines’ office from April 13, 2000; a June 19, 2014
news article from (7" Weekly Los Angeles; and a December 25, 2013. article from the Los
Angeles Times. Ifi addition, you have spoken to members of OCR including Katsumi Keeler,
Jonathan Stein, Evicka Farrell, and Brittany Martinez.

In these correspondence and phone conversations you have identified two discriminatory
issues:

(1) The first discriminatory issue is related to underground pollution in the Watts
neighborhood of Los Angeles in which you have referenced the abandoned tank at
Florence Griffith Joyner Elementary School, the underground storage tank spill at Grape
Elementary School, the lead found at Jordan High School in 2002, the underground water
contamination around these four schools. and the soil contamination in the Jordan Downs
Housing Project which the two articles explain that redevelopment plans are exacerbating

the problems. You allege that these issues have caused cancer in students and teachers.

(2) The second discriminatory issue is related to a Shell gas station that has failed to remove
contaminated soil from its property.

Moreover. you have indicated that the complaint is against: (1) County of Los Angeles:

(2) City of Los Angeles: (3) Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Review Board: (4) Los



Angeles Unified School District; (5) Shell Oil Company; and, (6) Los Angeles Regional Water
Quality Control Board.

For a complaint to be accepted for investigation, the complaint must meet the
Jurisdictional requirements described in the EPA's nondiscrimination regulations. First, the
complaint must be in writing. See 40 C.F.R. §7.120(b)(1). Second, the complaint must describe
an alleged discriminatory act that, if true, may violate the EPA's nondiscrimination regulations
(i.e., an alleged discriminatory act based on race, color, national origin, sex, age, or disability).
See 40 C.F.R. §7.120(b)(1). Third, the complaint must be filed within 180 calendar days of the
alleged discriminatory act. See 40 C.F.R. §7.120(b)(2). Finally, the complaint must be filed
against an applicant for, or a recipient of, EPA financial assistance that allegedly committed the
discriminatory act. See 40 C.F.R. § 7.15.

Your complaint does not provide the OCR with enough information to complete the
review needed to determine whether the OCR can process your complaint. To further assist us in
our review of the complaint, please provide the OCR with the following information within 20
calendar days of your receipt of this letter:

1) A description of the alleged discriminatory act(s) committed in relation to the Watts
neighborhood and the Shell Oil Company.

2) Date(s) of the alleged discriminatory act(s) committed by the recipient(s) that
occurred within 180 calendar days of June 7, 2014 (the date you filed this complaint)
in relation to the Watts neighborhood and the Shell Ojl Company.

3) The identity of the recipient(s) of or applicant(s) for EPA financial assistance who
has/have committed the alleged discriminatory act(s).

If you have any questions about the status of the subject complaint, please contact
Brittany Martinez of my staff at (202) 564-0727, via e-mail at Martinez. Brittany@epa.gov, or via
mail at U.S. EPA, Office of Civil Rights, (Mail Code 1201A), 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20460.

Sincergly,

lena Wooden-Aguilar
Assistant Director

Enclosure

ce: Elise Packard,
Associate General Counsel
Civil Rights & Finance Law Office
U.S. EPA Office of General Counsel
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Alexis Strauss,

Deputy Civil Rights Official
U.S. EPA Region IX

(MC ORA-1)



August 20, 2014

Irvine, CA. 92614

Assistant Sec. for EJ
Mr. Arsenio Mataka
1001 T Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

Dear Mr. Mataka,

DISCRIMINATION BASIS ON RACE // BLACK & BROWN CHILDRENS //
PEOPLES WITH KNOWLEDGE OF THE PROBLEM:

STATE GOVERNMENT / JERRY BROWN / MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ
/KAMULA HARRIS / ALL SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES /
/REP. JANIS HAHN / REP. KAREN BASS / MAYOR ERIC GARCETTI /
ALL CITY COUNCIL / JIM MARXEN 916-324-6544 TOXIC SUBSTANCE/
/SANDRA THOMPSON 916-341-5849 WATER BOARD /DR. JOHN DEASY
LAUSD / FED. & STATE EPA /

RE: Toxic release and abandoned underground Tank on School Site in Watts
(Grape Street) (on Old Federal Land ) . Student dies from cancer!
Griffith Joyner School: Before 2000/ 3 Dies from cancer. After 2000 /2 Dies
from cancer. One office worker has breast cancer. Students in High School who
went to this schoel has Tumor & Leukemia. ( State in IEP )
Another teacher has cancer. /

How many people will get cancer before something is done!!! ( The number 10)
Mr. Bob Colangelo of the Army Corp. Engr. told me his department had the money
to remove the tanks. (Still No Clean Up) !!!

Site 2. Appear Shell Oil Fail to Remove Contamination Soil From the Property
Across the Street From The School!!! See Study!!! Los Angeles Fire Department
Fail To Sign Off!!! Children Service Fail To Address Problem!!! Health
Department Fail To Address Problem Because People Are Still Getting Cancer!!!



Cover up by LAUSD /Fail To Tell Parent / From Three Schools & Learning Center/
Shell Oil Fail To Tell Public About Leaking Tanks Half Mile Radius Of The Subject
Site / Groundwater Contamination / Public Drinking Water / Drinking Water Act
Amendments of 1986 / Public Garden Within Half Mile Radius Of The Subject
Site / City Government Sold 15+ Houses Within Half Mile Radius Without
Telling Public or Buyer / Federal Government Fail Tell Location Of Underground
Tanks On Old Gevernment Land / Plant Manager point out locations of tanks /

I am still fighting about this matter. Thank you.

Sincerely,




May 20, 2014

Irvine, CA. 92614

United States Commission on Civil Rights
1131 Pennsylvania Ave, NW.
Washington, D.C. 20425

Attn: Ms. Catharine Lhamon

Dear Ms. Lhamon,

DISCRIMINATION BASIS ON RACE // BLACK & BROWN CHILDRENS //
PEOPLES WITH KNOWLEDGE OF THE PROBLEM:

STATE GOVERNMENT / JERRY BROWN / MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ
/KAMULA HARRIS / ALL SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES /
/REP. JANIS HAHN / REP. KAREN BASS / MAYOR ERIC GARCETTI /
ALL CITY COUNCIL / JIM MARXEN 916-324-6544 TOXIC SUBSTANCE/
/SANDRA THOMPSON 916-341-5849 WATER BOARD /DR. JOHN DEASY
LLAUSD /

RE: Toxic release and abandoned underground Tank on School Site in Watts
(Grape Street) (on Old Federal Land ) . Student dies from cancer!
Griffith Joyner School: Before 2000/ 3 Dies from cancer. After 2000 /2 Dies
from cancer. One office worker has breast cancer. Students in High School who
went to this school has Tumor & Leukemia., ( State in [EP )
Another teacher has cancer. /

How many people will get cancer before something is done!!! ( The number 10 )
Mr. Bob Colangelo of the Army Corp. Engr. told me his department had the money
to remove the tanks. ( Still No Clean Up ) !!!

Site 2. Appear Shell Oil Fail to Remove Contamination Soil From the Property
Across the Street From The School!!! See Study!!! Los Angeles Fire Department
Fail To Sign Off!!! Children Service Fail To Address Problem!!! Health
Department Fail To Address Problem Because People Are Still Getting Cancer!!!



Cover up by LAUSD /Fail To Tell Parent / From Three Schools & Learning Center/
Shell Oil Fail To Tell Public About Leaking Tanks Half Mile Radius Of The Subject
Site / Groundwater Contamination / Public Drinking Water / Drinking Water Act
Amendments of 1986 / Public Garden Within Half Mile Radius Of The Subject
Site / City Government Sold 15+ Houses Within Half Mile Radius Without
Telling Public or Buyer / Federal Government Fail Tell Location Of Underground
Tanks On Old Government Land / Plant Manager point out locations of tanks /

I am still fighting about this matter. Thank you.

Sincerely,




Irvine, CA. 92614

Los Angeles Unified School District

Mr. Ramon Cortines

333 South Beaudry Ave.

Los Angeles, CA. 90017

Dear Mr. Cortines,

Los Angeles Unified School District still has the following problems:

a. Underground storage tanks still at Grape Street 1940 East 111 Street
on Old Federal Land

b. Teachers and Students are still getting cancer at Griffith J oyner School

¢. Shell Oil fail to remove contamination soil from property across the street from
the Griffith Joyner. See your Phase 1 and Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment
12/18/1998 and 05/03/ 1999

d. The new owner removed the pavement to build something on it.

¢. The groundwater is toxic. /Half mile radius of subject site

f. Lead found on Jordan High School 2002 and across the street from Jordan Hi gh
School.

g. Soil samples should be taken at all four Schools and the Jordan Down Housing
Projects.

h. Dr. John E. Deasy failed to respond to my letter.

Any help in this matter would be greatly appreciated. Thank you.

/




April 17, 2014

Irvine, CA. 92614

Mayor Eric Garcetti
200 North Spring Street Rm303
Los Angeles, CA. 90012

Dear Mayor Gareetti,

RE: Toxic release and abandoned underground Tank on School Site in Watts
(Grape Street) (on Old Federal Land ). Student dies from cancer!
Griffith Joyner School: Before 2000/ 3 Dies from cancer. After 2000 /2 Dies
from cancer. One office worker has breast cancer. Students in High School who
went to this school has Tumor & Leukemia. ( State in IEP )
Another teacher has cancer. / If you want her name call me/ .

How many people will get cancer before something is done!!! ( The number 10 )
Mr. Bob Colangelo of the Army Ceorp. Engr. told me his department had the money
to remove the tanks. ( Still No Clean Up ) Please help!!!

Site 2. Appear Shell Oil Fail to Remove Contamination Soil From the Property
Across the Street From The School!!! See Study!!! Los Angeles Fire Department
Fail To Sign Off!!! Children Service Fail To Address Problem!!! Health
Department Fail To Address Problem Because People Are Still Getting Cancer!!!

Cover up by LAUSD /Fail To Tell Parent / From Three Schools & Learning Center/
Shell Oil Fail To Tell Public About Leaking Tanks Half Mile Radius Of The Subject
Site / Groundwater Contamination / Public Drinking Water / Drinking Water Act
Amendments of 1986 / Public Garden Within Half Mile Radius Of The Subject
Site / City Government Sold 15+ Houses Within Half Mile Radius Without
Telling Public or Buyer / Federal Government Fail Tell Location Of Underground
Tanks On Old Government Land / Plant Manager point out locations of tanks /
Any help in this matter would be greatly appreciated. Thank you.

Sincerely,




-ordan Downs residents want tests of ‘toxic’ soil | Our Weekly | Blac... http://ourweekly.com/news/2014/jun/ 19/jordan-downs-residents-want.

OurWeekly

Los Angeles

Jordan Downs residents want tests of ‘toxic’ soil

OW Stafl Writer | 6192014, midnight

Before the Housing Authority of the city of Los Angeles can begin its long overdue revitalization of the Jordan Downs housing project in Watts, it must
tackle perhaps one of the most polluted and blighted parcels of land in the entire city.

An application has been submitted to test the contaminated soil at an abandoned steel mill and truck repair facility —adjacent to the housing '
development—which for decades was laced with lead, arsenic, mercury, chromium, petroleum by-products and other carcinogens left over from the
manufacturing days of the old Alameda Industrial Corridor. It's a rusting, rodent-ridden 21-acre eyesore not far from Jordan High School and known to

locals as “the factory.”

The housing authority wants to remove and replace thousands of truckloads of contaminated soil there. The 2,500 residents who live near the site are
concened that the contaminants have natrally seeped into the grounds of the housing project and are calling on the housing authority to extend its soil
testing into the housing development. The housing authority has not planned to test the residential soil.

“It’s about time,” Thelmy Perez, an organizer with the L.A. Human Right to Housing Collective, told the Los Angeles Times this week. “The
community has been asking for this since last August and those calls had been ignored.” At that time, residents were informed that Jordan Downs would
be undergoing extensive remodeling, but that plan was put on hold in March when city officials leamned that they would not be awarded a $30-million

federal grant to help pay for the project.

Much of the soil along Alameda Street is likely contaminated from the old steel mills, foundries and manufacturing plants that arose shortly before and
during World War II. Soil contaminated with carcinogens is a big concern among parents whose children typically play in the dirt, breath in the poisons
and often transfer these deadly chemicals by footprint back into their apartments. This can result in health problems including cancer, lung disease and

permanent learning deficiencies because of the way these toxins can affect the brain,

Larry Goins, senior director of real estate development for the housing authority, said this week he saw no “scientific” or “health reasons” to survey and
test the Jordan Downs soil. “The reason we didn’t do it before is, we don’t want to scare our residents. We don’t expect to find anything,” he said.

The disputed area is among the initial clean-up efforts in the first phase of the plan to expand and gentrify the World War [I-era housing project into a
mixed-income, “urban village” of up to 1,800 new dwellings.



1/29/2014 Soil contamination a hurdle for new Jordan Dowss housing plan - Los Angeles Times
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Soil contamination a hurdle for new Jordan Downs housing plan

The 1.4, city housing authorvity has promised to remove contaminated soil, but some argue the chemical levels will still be too high.

December 25,2013 | By Tony Barboza and Jessica Garrison

As if the task of transforming one of the city's most notorious housing projects into a new "urban village™ wasn't daunting enough, Los
Angeles has run into another hurdle in the redevelopment of Jordan Downs: concerns over contaminated land.

City officials earlier this year approved a plan to spend up to $1 billion to turn the often dangerous Watts housing development of 700
derelict units into a mixed-income community of up to 1,800 stylish new apartments.

But the plan hinges on building the first phase of the new community on 21 acres of former industrial land that is laced with lead, arsenic,
oil and cancer-causing industrial chemicals from its past use as a steel factory.

The Housing Authority of the city of Los Angeles has pledged to remove the contaminated soil to make the site safe. Officials estimate
they will spend up to $8 million to haul away thousands of truckloads of contaminated soil and replace it with dean material.

"This has been an industrial site for decades, and so I would think people would be happy that we are stepping into this void to actually
deliver this sort of cleanup," said Doug Guthrie, the head of the city’s housing authority. The agency is seeking approval to begin work as
early as the spring.

But activists, residents and environmental groups say the cleanup plan falls short of protecting the health of future residents, particadarly

children. Some critics are demanding a wider investigation of contaminants, indluding in soil in parts of Jordan Downs where people
have been living for generations, saying they fear pollution has spread or remained there, undetected, for decades.

"We're going to keep insisting they do more testing to make sure it's safe to live there,” Lorena Garcia, 42, said in Spanish. She lives in an
apartment in Jordan Downs with her husband and six children. "We're the ones who are going to be harmed, especially those of us with
young children,"” she said.

Residents and activists have seized on memos between the state and the housing authority over cleanup standards that they say show the
plans are not thorough. :

An assessment of the vacant site in 2011 found lead, arsenic and industrial compounds known as polychlorinated biphenyls at levels that

would pose an "unacceptable” health risk to future residents, particularly children. The analysis by a city-hired consultant also found
unhealthy levels of naphthalene, an ingredient in mothballs, in vapors in the soil.

Most concerning to both regulators and activists is the soil's lead content. Children who play in dirt contaminated with the poisonous
metal can ingest the dust. Over time it accumulates in their bodies and even at low levels can cause permanent health problems and

learning deficiencies.

A toxicologist hired by the housing authority initially called for a dleanup plan that would leave lead in the soil at a level more than six
times higher than the state standard of 80 parts per million for residential areas.

The state Department of Toxic Substances Control wrote in a 2011 memo to the consultant that the higher level “may not be protective of
a child resident" and called for meeting the 80 ppm standard.

But the remediation plan the city drafted earlier this year sets the goal at 315 ppm, nearly four times the state limit.

Asked about the discrepancy, state toxics department officials said they will refuse to sign off on the cleanup unless the 80 ppm average
is met. Housing authority officials say they will do whatever the state requires.

Those assurances are not enough, said David Pettit, an attorney for the Natural Resources Defense Council. The environmental group is
one of several who say the cleanup plan may not be enough for a site that will house families with young children.

"I'm worried about babies rolling around in lead and arsenic,” Pettit said.

Some residents say they now fear dangerous metals are not confined to the 21-acre site, which was a truck storage and repair facility
after the steel mill closed and is now walled off from the community. The city purchased the site in 2008 for $31 million.

Soil contamination has been a problem in the surrounding area. People in the same zip code as Jordan Downs live with some of the
highest pollution exposure in the state, according to a recent analysis by California environmental agencies, and also are in the top 10%
of areas in California with the most contaminated land.

Students at neighboring David Starr Jordan High School were evacuated in 2002 after a Navy shell from an adjacent metal recyding

httnellarticlec latimec ~omineint! (11 ds e 2 8loe allla_me_iardan_downe 0121904



October 04, 2014

PSR/ LA

617 South Olive Street #200
Los Angeles, CA. 90014
Attn: Ms. Martha Arguella

Dear Ms. Martha Arguella,

How many people will get cancer before something is done!!! (The number 10 ) Mr. Bob Colangelo of the Army
Corp. Engr. told me his department had the money to remove the tanks. Still no clean up.

PEOPLE WITH KNOWLEDGE OF THE PROBLEM:

STATE GOVERNMENT / JERRY BROWN / MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ/
KAMULA HARRIS / ALL SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES /
/REP. JANIS HAHN / REP. KAREN BASS / MAYOR ERIC GARCETTI /
ALL CITY COUNCIL / JIM MARXEN 916-324-6544 TOXIC SUBSTANCE/
/SANDRA THOMPSON 916-341-5849 WATER BOARD / DR. JOHN DEASY
LAUSD/ FED. & STATE EPA

RE: Site 1. Toxic release and abandoned underground Tank on School Site in Watts

(Grape Street) ( on Old Federal Land ) . Student dies from cancer!

Griffith Joyner School: Before 2000/ 3 Dies from cancer. After 2000 / 2 Dies from cancer. One office worker
has breast cancer. Students in High School who went to this school has Tumor & Leukemia. ( State in IEP )
Another teacher has cancer. /

Site 2, Appears Shell Oil Failed to Remove Contamination Soil From the Property Across the Street From The
School. See Study! Los Angeles Fire Department failed to sign off ! Children Service failed to address the
Problem! Health Department failed to address problem because people are still getting cancer!

Cover up by LAUSD /failed to tell parents from three schools & learning center/ Shell Oil failed to tell public
about leaking tanks half mile radius of the subject site / Groundwater Contamination / Public Drinking Water /
Drinking Water Act Amendments of 1986 / Public Garden Within Half Mile Radius Of The Subject Site /
City Government Sold 15+ Houses Within Half Mile Radius Without Telling Public or Buyer / Federal
Government Fail Tell Location Of Underground Tanks On Old Government Land / Plant Manager point out
locations of tanks /

I'am still fighting about this matter. Thank you.

Sincerely,



your rights and protections. Please complete the consent/release form and return the form
to the address below within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this letter.

The EPA’s nondiscrimination regulations also provide that the OCR must attempt
to resolve complaints informally whenever possible (40 C.F.R. §7.120(d)(2)).
Accordingly, if the complaint is accepted for investigation, the OCR may discuss offers
to informally resolve the complaint, and may, to the extent appropriate, facilitate an
informal resolution process with the involvement of affected stakeholders.

In the interim, if you have any questions about the status of this complaint, please
contact Allison Gabala of my staff at (202) 564-9828, via e-mail at gabala.allison@epa
.20V, or Brittany Martinez at (202) 564-0727, via email at martinez.brittany@epa.gov, or
via mail at U.S. EPA, Office of Civil Rights (Mail Code 1201A), 1200 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.-W., Washington, D.C., 20460.

Sincerel

Helena Wooden-A guilar
Acting Deputy Director
Office of Civil Rights

Enclosures

&6 Kenneth Redden, Acting Associate General Counsel
Civil Rights and Finance Law Office (MC 2399A)

Alexis Strauss, Deputy Civil Rights Official
EPA Region 9

Gina Edwards, EEO Official
EPA Region 9
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We will incorporate this additional information in our review of the complaint and
determine whether the complaint will be accepted, rejected, or referred to another Federal

agency (40 C.F.R. § 7.120(d)(1)). Once this review is complete, the OCR will notify you
about its decision.

In the interim, if you have any questions about the status of this complaint, please
contact Brittany Martinez at (202) 564-0727. via email at Martinez.brittany@epa.gov, or
via mail at U.S. EPA, Office of Civil Rights, (Mail Code 1201A), 1200 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20460.

SiPce_.rely,

| ] ,\ .":I :’II .!;- |

NIV

Helena Wooden-Aguilar
Acting Deputy Director

Office of Civil Rights

cc: Kenneth Redden, Assistant General Counsel
Civil Rights & Finance Law Office (MC 2399A)

Alexis Strauss, Deputy Civil Rights Official
EPA Region 9

Gina Edwards, EEO Official
EPA Region 9



UNITED STATES COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS

331 Pennsylvania Ave, NW . Suite 1150 - Washir

ngton, DC 20425 www.usccr.gov

May 28, 2014

Irvine, CA 92614

oe= |
The United States Commission on Civil Rights recently received your compiaint.

The Commission was established to conduct studies. hoid nearangs, issue reports,

anu Serve as a national clearinghouse for civil rights information. As such, the
ornmission has no authority o provide direct remedial assistance or offer an
pinion as to the soundness of individual allegations.

In order 0 be helpful, we have forwarded your complaint ic
S Environmental Protection Agency

fuce of Civil Rights

200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Room 12014
Nashmgton. DC 20460

1 800 424-9346

This agency is authorized io help resoive the problem you described. We have
requested that the agency uot:fy you in wuth ronf‘ermnr: all actions taken io
resolve your complaint. Should you need io communicate firther ~ancas raing this
mater, please contact the above age ey directly.

Sincereiy\
oA ’,:; A Ry
” %/,‘///dé(‘j//l\/

Meu lene Sallo’j% 1
Staff Director "~



UNITED STATES COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS

1331 Pennsylvania Ave, NW .« Suite 1150 . Washington, DC 20425 WWWw.usccer.gov

May 28, 2014

Irvine, CA 92614

Dear [

The United States Commission on Civil Rights recently received your complaint.

The Commission was established to conduct studies, hold hearings, issue reports,
and serve as a national clearinghouse for civil rights information. As such, the
Commission has no authority to provide direct remedial assistance or offer an
opinion as to the soundness of individual allegations.

In order to be helpful, we have forwarded your complaint to:

US Environmental Protection Agency

Office of Civil Rights

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Room 1201A
Washington, DC 20460

1 800 424-9346

This agency is authorized to help resolve the problem you described. We have
requested that the agency notify you in writing concerning all actions taken to
resolve your complaint. Should you need to communicate further concerning this
matter, please contact the above agency directly.

Sincerely,

SR

Marlene Sall
Staff Director



UNITED STATES COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS

1331 Pennsylvania Ave, NW « Suite 1150 » Washington, DC 20425 www.usccr.gov

June 12, 2014

Irvine, CA 92614

The United Gtates Corimission on Civil Rights recentlv received youi complaint.
y

The Commission was established to conduct studies, hold hearings, issue reports,
and serve as a national clearinghouse for civil rights information. As such, the
Commission has no authority to provide direct remedial assistance or offer an
opinion as to the soundness of individual allegations.

In order to be helpful, we have forwarded your complaint to:

US Environment Protection Agency

Office of Civil Rights

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Room 1201 A
Washington, DC 20460

This agency is authorized to help resolve the problem you described. We have
requested that the agency notify you in writing concerning all actions taken to
resolve your complaint. Should you need to communicate further concerning this
matter, please contact the ahove agency directly.

Sincerely,
Marlene Sall
Staff Director



STATE OoF CALIFORNIA

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

BiLL LLockyEer
ATTORNEY GENER A1

September 11, 2003

Irvine, CA 92614

Re: Underground Storage Tanks Located Near Griffith Joyner and Grape Street Schools

Dear | NS

Thank you for your letter dated August 3, 2003. I share your concerns about the problems
caused by old underground Storage tanks near the Griffith Joyner School site and the Grape Street

Thank you again for your letter and for bringing these important concerns to my attenticn.

Sincerely,

$L0

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General

€3+~ 1300 ] STREET » SuITE 1740 - SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA » 95814 - 916-324.5437
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Arnold Schwarzenegger, Governor
Terry Tamminen, Secretary
California Environmental Protection Agency

Calformia Regional Water Quality Control Board Department of Toxic Substances Control

Los Angeles Region

320 West 4" Street, Suite 200 1011 North Grandview Avenue r

Los Angeles, CA 90013 Glendale, CA 91201 < o
Phone: (213) 576-6600 Phone: (818) 551-2800 : =

Fax: (213) 576-6640 Fax: (818) 551-2832 <2
www.swrcb.ca.qgov/rwacb4 www.dtsc.ca.qov s T

December 3, 2003

F ]

Irvine, CA 92614

—STREET PROPERTY NEAR GRIFFITH-JOYNER ELEMENTARY, 1963 E. 103%°
STREET AND GRAPE STREET SCHOOLS, 1940 E. 111" STREET, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

This letter will serve as a follow up to the letters sent to you on September 19, 2003 from the Los Angeles
Regional Water Quality Control Board (LARWQCB) and on October 15, 2003 from the Department of Toxic
Substances Control (DTSC). .

As you will observe from the attached letter to Mr. Curtis Fralin, dated December 1, 2003, DTSC is
requiring further information and investigation from the owner of the subject property as to whether
hazardous substances have been or may be released at the [N CHREENl S =<1 site and whether they
pose a threat to public health or the environment.

As noted in its September 19" letter to you, the Regional Board advised you that you may contact Captain
Frank Comfort of the Los Angeles City Fire Department regarding the removal and maintenance of
underground storage tanks and results of soil assessment at the former gasoline station site. His number
is (213) 978-3709 (please note this is a new number).

If you have any questions, please contact Dr. Yue Rong of LARWQCB at 213-576-6710 or Mr. Robert Krug
of DTSC at 818-551-2866.

Sincerely,

- T & N /'; "/',’ - -‘\
\ “*“’J A’gﬁ-&-‘]—u W @«’/c e

David A. Bacharowski Sayareh Amir,

Assistant Executive Officer Chief

California Regional Water Quality Southern California Cleanup

Control Board Operations Branch - Glendale Office

Los Angeles Region Department of Toxic Substances Control



() (B Privasy -2 Decermber 3. 2003

ce: Robert Sams, Office of Chief Counsel, SWRCB
v"Yue Rong, LARWQCB
Bob Krug, Department of Toxic Substances Control (Glendale)
Captain Frank Comfort, City of Los Angeles Fire Department
Richard Magasin, California Attorney General Office
Brian Hembacher, California Alttorney General Office



United States Department of the Interior ===

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
California State Office
2800 Cottage Way, Suite W 1834

Sacramento, California 95825
www ca.blm.gov

JAN 2 7 2003

In Reply Reter To:
1278(N)
CA-94]

rvine, C 2

Dear NN

This letter 1s 1n response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request faxed to this office
January 13, 2003, for information about underground storage tanks along Imperial Highway and
Alameda that may have been sold to Los Angeles Unified School District. In a phone message later
that day you advised that the land in question was located at 111" and Wilmington. Your letter
mentions that the Corps of Engineers may have maps of the property.

From the information you presented, we believe we have no records related to the underground
storage tanks that would be responsive to your request. In all likelihood we have no records of this
property more recent than the original patent issued by the United States. It is the county that keeps
track of land ownership - for property tax purposes - after land has left Federal ownership. You
should be able to trace changes in ownership of the land by reviewing the records of the County
Recorder for Los Angeles County. A former owner may have information about the tanks. If you
believe the Corps has information about the tanks, you may wish to contact them directly.

You can purchase a copy of the patent for this property issued by the United States or records of our
survey that is the basis for that patent by contacting our Information Access Center staff at (916)
978-4401. The county parcel number or street address will not be sufficient for the IAC to identify
the precise patent. They will need the legal description for the property: meridian, township, range,
section, and legal subdivision. If the tanks are located on an old Mexican rancho, we can find the
patent if you provide just the name of the rancho to the IAC staff. Such descriptions can usually be
found on county parcel maps or topographic maps produced by the U.S.G.S.

If you believe our response to be a denial of your request, you have the right to appeal this response
to your request by writing to the Freedom of Information Act Appeals Officer, Office of Information
Resources Management (OIRM), U.S. Department of the Interior, 1849 C Street, N.W., MS-5312,
MIB, Washington, D.C. 20240. The appeal must be received no later than 30 workdays after the
date of the initial denial and shall be initiated by filing a written notice of appeal. This notice shall
be accompanied by copies of the original request and denial, and in order to expedite the appellate
process and give you an opportunity to present your opinion, should contain a brief statement of the
reasons why you believe this denial to be in error. Both the envelope containing your notice of
appeal and the face of the appeal letter should bear the words "FREEDOM OF INFORMATION

APPEAL."



If you have any questions for this office related to your FOIA request, please cont

act Larry Weitzel
at (916) 978-4409.

Sincerely,

ke Pool
tate Director



United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Washington, D.C. 20240

APR 2 2 2003

Irvine, CA 92614

Do YNNI

This is in response to your February 20, 2003, Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request in
which you stated the following:

“Iam trying to find out if the federal government disclosed underground storage tanks
when they sold property to City of Los Angeles and Los Angeles Unified School District.

The property of located at 1949 East 111 Street.”

The Bureau of Land Management has a decentralized FOIA program, which means that each
Bureau installation is responsible for responding to FOIA requests for documents under its
control. Under the FOIA BLM is not required to answer questions, however to the extent that
you are seeking records, in accordance with the Department of the Interior regulation (43 CFR §
2.22(a)(1), we have referred your request to the BLM California State Office for a direct reply to
you. You may have already received a response from the office below: .

Lawrence Weitzel

FFOIA Coordinator

Federal Building

2800 Cottage Way /W-1834
Sacramento, CA 95825-0451

Phone: (916) 978-4409
Fax: (916)978-4416



[f you have any questions about this response, please contact Amy Edwards on (202) 452-5086 or
Vince Chapman on (202) 452-5039.

Smcerely,

\J\,L
q -

Larry Money
Group Manager
IRM Policy and Records Group

t



December 4, 2017

Irvine, CA. 92614

Public Health

850 Marina Bay Parkway

Building (P) 3th Floor

Richmond, CA. 94804

Attn: Dr. Valerie Charlton

Dear Dr. Charlton,

It is my understanding that there Yellow and Brown color water in some of the schools in Watts also in
the community Jordan Down Housing Project. LAUSD have try to solve the problem by flushing the
water each day. This would be hard to do. //ANOTHER FLINTS, MICHIGAN//

Please ask LAUSD how long have they been doing this /FLUSHING!!!/ (1980 ??)

A.

mo O

Have LAUSD test employee for lead in their blood

Have LAUSD test students for lead in their blood

Have LAUSD told parents about this problem

Have LAUSD ask retire teachers who work in Watts about lead in their blood
How many people die from cancer at each schools

GROUNDWATER RESTORATION:

DOD require establishment of such advisory board when (1) installation closure involves the transfer of

Property to the community; (2) at least 50 citizen petition for an advisory board; (3) the federal, state,

local government requests formation of an advisory; (4) the installation determines the need for an

advisory board.



City of Los Angeles selling house where nothing would grow then putting plants in pails to grow.
The U.S. Department of the Interior fail to give information about Grape Street School 111t
and Wilmington. (See letter Jan. 27, 2003.)

RECOMMENDATIONS:

A. Formal remedy for groundwater contamination

B. Federal and state environmental regulations and guidelines for cleaning up contamination
sites.

C. Community involved in the decision making

D. Accessto data concerning the contamination

E. Technical advice

Sincerely,



\i’“ California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Los Angeles Region

Recipient of the 2001 Environmental Leadership Award from Keep California Beautiful

Arnold Schwarzeneg

Alan C. Lloyd, Ph.D. 320 W dth Street, Suite 200. Los Angeles, Calitornia 90013
Agency Secretary Phone (213) 576-6600 FAX (213) 576-6640 - Internet Address: http://www.waterboards ca.gov/losangeles (fovernor
July 20, 2005

Irvine, CA 92614

(1) RGN s TREET PROPERTY NEAR GRIFFITH-JOYNER ELEMENTARY,
1963 E. 1030 STREET

(2) GRAPE STREET SCHOOL, 1940 E. 111" STREET, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

o [

This letter serves as a follow-up to your phone message to me on June 10, 2005, and a
subsequent return call from my staff on my behalf on July 14, 2005. In the July 14, 2005 call to
you, my staff offered you an opportunity to meet with you in person to address the issues you
may have. You indicated that you are not interested in such a meeting. We understand that
your issues are related to the above-referenced two properties. We have looked into the issues
related to these two sites and reviewed our records again regarding these two sites. The

following is our response.

On September 19, 2003, the Executive Officer of the Regional Board sent you a letter (copy
enclosed) indicating that the Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD) has concluded there
is no health risk to students at the Griffith-Joyner Elementary School (see letter dated June 15,
2000 (copy enclosed), by Yi Hwa Kim), the conclusion of which was supported by the California
Department of Health Services in the letter dated July 30, 2000, by Dr. Marilyn Underwood

(copy enclosed).

On December 3, 2003, the Regional Board and the Department of Toxic Substances Control
(DTSC) jointly sent you a letter (copy enclosed) advising you that you may contact Captain
Frank Comfort of the City of Los Angeles Fire Department (LAFD) regarding the removai and

maintenance of underground storage tanks (USTs).

During 2004, Regional Board staff worked with LAFD staff and identified a possible UST at the
Grape Street School site. Staff indicated to you that the LAFD has the jurisdiction over the UST
site. You may contact the LAFD for this matter at the below address and phone.

Captain Frank Comfort

Los Angeles City Fire Department
200 North Main Street

City Hall East, Room 400

Los Angeles, CA 90012

(213) 482-6536.

California Environmental Protection Agency

o
W& Recycled Paper
Qur mission 15 to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources for the benefit of present and future generations.



If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Steve Cain at 213-576-6694.

Sincerely,

——-P -
Jonathan S Bisihop
Executive Officer

(oo Stephen Cain, LARWQCB
Yue Rong, LARWQCB
Bob Krug, Department of Toxic Substances Control (Glendale)
Captain Frank Comfort, City of Los Angeles Fire Department

California Environmental Protection A gency

i 4V)
&2 Recyeled Paper

Our mission 15 to preserve and enhance the gualitv of California's water re sources for the benefit of present and future generations



7 Q California Regional Water Quality Control Board

Los Angeles Region

Over 50 Years Serving Coastal Los Angeles and Ventura Countics
Recipient of the 2001 Environmental Leadership Award from Keep California Beautiful

Winston H. Hickox
Secr etary for
Environmental
Protection

Gray Davi:
Governor

320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, Califomia 90013
Phone (213) 576-6600 FAX (213) 576-6640 - Intemnct Address: hllpJ/www.swrcb.ca.gov/chM

September 19, 2003

Irvine, CA 92614

J RAGE TANKS PROGRAM
TREET, LLOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

We have received your facsimile letter and package dated September 7, 2003, regarding your
concerns on potential adverse impacts of the above addressed site on the Florence Griffin Joyner
School. Regional Board staff have checked the State Geotracker database and determined that
this case is not under the jurisdiction of the Regional Board. You may contact the Los Angeles
City Fire Department for underground storage tank information pertaining to this site at the
address and phone number listed below:

Captain Frank Comfort

Los Angeles City Fire Department
200 North Main Street

City Hall East, Room 400

Los Angeles, CA 90012

(213) 485-7543.

Any contaminated site related to a school, in this case the Los Angeles Unified School District, is
regulated under the authority of the California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSCQ).
You can obtain additional information by contacting DTSC at the address and phone number
listed below:

Ms. Jeanie Garcia

Department of Toxic Substances Control
1011 North Grandview Avenue
Glendale, CA 91201.

(818) 551-2800

California Environmental Protection A gency
***The energy challenge facing C alifornia is real. Every C, alifornian needs to take immediate action 10 reduce energy consumption***
“**Fora list of simple ways 10 reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see the tips at: http://www.swreb, ca. gov/newslechallenge. himi***
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Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resourrec for tho howafit A€ owneees - 1+ .
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_ - Scptember 19, 2003
Our staff have also reviewed the information provided in your package, and find that you have
contacted a number of governmental agencies at local, state, and federal levels. These agencies
you have contacted have all responded to your concerns. Particularly, the Los Angeles Unified
School District (LAUSD) has concluded there is no health risk to students (see letter dated June
15, 2000, by Yi Hwa Kim). Furthermore, the California Department of Health Services has
independently studied the case in detail and also concurred with the findings of LAUSD, namely,
the subject site does not pose a human health risk to the school (see letter dated July 30, 2000, by
Dr. Marilyn Underwood).

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. David
Bacharowski at (213) 576-6607 or Dr. Yue Rong at (213) 576-6710.

Sincerely,

—he oA DL

Dennis Dickerson
Exccutive Officer

cc: Jeanie Garcia, Department of Toxic Substances Control
Captain Frank Comfort, City of Los Angeles Fire Department
Y1 Hwa Kim, LAUSD

California Environmental Protection A gency

“**The energy challenge Jacing California is real. E very Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption ***
"t Foralist of simple ways to reduce demand and Cut your energy costs, see the lips at: http://www.swrcb.ca. gov/inews/echallenge. himl***
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Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources for the benefit of present and fistrivs
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i‘% 75 Hawthorne Street (WST-8)

Ses San Francisco, CA 94105

November 16, 2005

Subject: Possible Underground Storage Tanks at Grape Street Elementary School

Thank you for your inquiry regarding the possible existence of underground storage 1anks
at Grape Street Elementary School, located at 1949 E 111th Street in Los Angeles. [ have looked
into this matter and Inspector Monty Buckner of the Los Angeles Fire Department is currently
leadirg the investigation and site assessment of the school. Any information you have that may
be hepful in this ongoing invest gation should be communicated to the LAFD. If you have any
yuestions, please feel free 1o contact me at (415) 947-4179.

Sincerely,

Eric J. Magnan, Environmental Engineer
Underground Storage Tanks Program Office

©¢: Monty Buckner, Inspector, Los Angeles Fire Department
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September 17, 2011 -

Irvine, CA. 92614

CAL-OSHA

320 West 4" Street
Los Angeles, CA. 90013
Attn: Director

Dear Director,

RE:  Toxic release and abandoned underground Tank on School Site in Watts
(Grape Street) (on Old Federal Land). Student dies from cancer! Students with

Tumor & Leukemia!
Griffith Joyner School: Before 2000 / 3 Dies from cancer. After 2000 / 2 Dies from

cancer. One office worker has breast cancer.

How many people will get cancer before something is done!!! Mr. Bob Colangelo
of the Army Corp. Engr. told me his department had the money to remove the
tanks. (Still No Clean Up) Please help!!!

Site 2. Appear Shell Oil Fail To Remove Contamination Soil From Property Across
The Street From The School!!! See Study!!! Los Angeles Fire Department Fail To
Sign Off!!! See Health Department letter!!!

Bob Palamado (EPA 415-947-4128) said he could not do anything. Zoe Heller
(EPA 415-947-3074) said I would get something in writing. (Still no information).

Cover up by LAUSD, Shell Oil, City Government, & Federal Government On Old
Federal Land!!!

Any help in this matter would be greatly appreciated. Thank you.

Sincerel




Los Angeles Unified School District

Office of Environmental Health and Safety

TOHN E. DEASY. Ph.D. ENRIQUE ;. BOULL"'T

Mupectnsendent of Sehonl, =
& o Interior Chief Operaitng Officer

JOHUN STERRITT

Director, Envirvmmental Health and Satery

September 8, 2011

Irvine, California 92614

RE: ABANDONED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

) Fevady

In response to your August 7, 2011 letter to Superintendent Deasy which addressc the

disposition of former underground storage tanks located at the intersection o and
h Avenue as well as allegations of student and staff cxposures associated with

underground storage tanks ( USTs) located beneath the District’s Grape Street School, the
following is provided.

As you are aware, the District consulted with the California Department of Health Services
(CDHS) regarding potential exposures to students and staff from subsurface contamination
associated with the operation of a former gasoline service station neighboring Florence
Griffith-Joyner School. As reported by CDHS, the “‘subsurface soil is not accessible to direct
contact and would not pose a health hazard even if it were incidentally ingested on a
consistent basis. Nor does the site pose a health hazard to the nearby school from fugitive
emissions.” Based upon this determination, the District is assured that the site of the former
service station does not pose an actual or potential endangerment to our students and staff,

To address concerns regarding the presence of an underground storage tank (UST) and
associated subsurface contamination at Grape Street School, the District contracted with
Miller Brooks Environmental, Inc. (Miller Brooks) to locate, excavate and dispose of a fuel oil
UST."  Their investigation, which utilized both ground penetrating radar and localized
excavation techniques, did not reveal the presence of a UST. At the request of the Los
Angeles Fire Department, confirmation soil samples were collected from the base of the
excavations and analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons and volatile organic compounds
(VOCs).  Results of the laboratory analysis did not reveal the presence of petroleum
hydrocarbons or VOCs. Based upon these findings, Miller Brooks concluded that the tank had
been removed during redevelopment of the site during the 1960°s and no further action 1s

warranted at this time.

' Miller Brooks Environmental, Inc., May 4, 2006. Underground Storage Tank Report. Grape Street Elementary School, 1940
111" Street, Los Angeles. California 90065,

333 South Beaudry Avenue, 27" Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90017 o Telephone (213) 241-3199 o Fax (213) 241-6816

The Office of Environmental Health and Saferv is dedicated to providing a safe and healthy environment
for the students and employees of the Los Angeles Unified School Districe




I thank you for your consideration and trust the District has addressed your concerns. Please
contact Mr. Patrick Schanen at (213) 241-3921 should you have any questions or require
additional information.

Sincerely,
gpSiﬂm”bt

Yohn Sterritt, Director
Office of Environmental Health and Safety

¢ John E. Deasy
Michelle King
Enrique Boull’t
Kelly Schmader
Neil Gamble
George Evans

333 South Beaudry Avenue, 27" Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90017 o Telephone (213) 241-3199 o Fay (213) 241-6816

The Olfice of Environmental Health and Safery is dedicated to providing a safe and healthy environment
for the students and employees of the Los Angeles Unified School District.



UNITED STATES € “OMMISSION ON CIVIL RiGHTS

624 NINTH STREET, NW, WASHINGTON, DC 20425 WWW.usccr.gov

August 8, 2011

rvine, CA 92614

gy

The Commission on Civil Rights recently received your correspondence.

The Commission was created by Congress to conduct studies, hold hearings, issue
reports, and serve as a national clearinghouse for civil rights information. As such, the
Commission has no authority to provide direct remedial assistance, or offer an opinion as
to the soundness of individual allegations.

We assist the many people who write to us alleging discrimination on the basis of race,
S€X, age, disability, national origin or religion by forwarding their complaints to the
appropriate civil rights enforcement agency. After carefully reviewing your
correspondence, we find that it does not contain allegations that may be forwarded to an
enforcement agency. We are therefore returning your correspondence and regret that we

cannot assist you further.

Please do not hesitate to contact us in the future should you require a referral on another
matter.

Sincerely,

i o TALOA
Margaret Butler ~ “¥#(L
Acting Assistant Staff Director

Office of Civil Rights Evaluation

Enclosure
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Irvine, CA. 92614

United States Civil Rights Commission
624 9" Street NW.

Washington, D.C. 20425
Attn: Commissioner Morton Castro

Dear Commissioner Castro,

RE: Toxic release and abandoned underground Tank on School Site in Waltts
(Grape Street) (on Old Federal Land). Student dies from cancer! Students with

Tumor & Leukemia!
Griffith Joyner School: Before 2000 / 3 Dies from cancer. After 2000 / 2 Die from

Cancer. One office worker has breast cancer.

How many people will get cancer before something is done!!! Mr. Bob Colangelo
of the Army Corp. of Engr. told me his department had the money to remove the
tanks. (Still No Clean Up) Please help!

Site 2. Appear Shell Oil Fail To Remove Contamination Soil F rom Property Across
The Street From the School! Do you want the Study? Los Angeles Fire Department

Fail to Sign Off! (57.31.16.).

Cover up by LAUSD, Shell Oil, Los Angeles City Government/ Fire Department/,
Federal Government On Old Federal Land!

Any help in this matter would be greatly appreciated. Thank you.

Sincerely,




Irvine, CA. 92614

Mr. Michael Kruley

Region Mgt.

Office of Civil Right

U.S. Department of Health & Human Service

90 7™ Street #4-100
San Francisco, CA. 94103

Dear Mr. Kruley,

RE: Toxic release and abandoned underground Tank on School Site in Watts
(Grape Street) (On Old Federal Land). Student dies from cancer! Students with

Tumor & Leukemia!
Griffith Joyner School: Before 2000 / 3 Dies from cancer. After 2000 / 2 Dies from

cancer. One office worker has breast cancer.

How many people will get cancer before something is done!!! Mr. Bob Colangelo
of the Army Corp. of Engr. told me his department had the money to remove the
tanks. (Still No Clean Up) Please help!!!

Site 2. Appear Shell Oil Fail To Remove Contamination Soil From Property Across
The Street From The School!!! Do you want the Study?? Los Angeles Fire
Department Fail To Sign Off1!! (57.31.16.).

Cover up by LAUSD, Shell Oil, City Government, & Federal Government On Old
Federal Land!!!

Any help in this matter would be greatly appreciated. Thank you.

Sincerely,
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5 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
% Voice - (415) 437-8310 Office for Civil Rights, Region IX
%, ‘w TDD - (415) 437-8311 90 7" Street, Suite 4-100
Mriies (FAX) - (415) 437-8329 San Francisco, CA 94103

http://www. hhs.gov/ocr/

July 19, 2011

[rvine, California 92614

Thank you for your complaint received on May 24, 201 I, by the Department of Health and
Human Services (HHS), Office for Civil Rights (OCR). We have also received your telephone

messages inquiring about the status of your complaint.

Transaction Number: 11-128015

OCR enforces the Privacy and Security Rules, and also enforces Federal civil rights laws which
prohibit discrimination in the delivery of health and human services because of race, color,
national origin, disability, age, and under certain circumstances, sex and religion.

In your complaint, you state that a toxic underground tank over a school site and that several
individuals have become ill because of this. Unfortunately, your concerns are not covered by the
regulations enforced by this office. We do not have jurisdiction over environmental concerns.
For this reason, we are unable to accept your complaint for investigation, We have closed this
case and we will take no further action. If this issue remains unresolved, you may want to
contact the Environmental Protection Agency for review and possible assistance.

Under the Freedom of Information Act, it may be necessary to release this document and related
correspondence and records upon request. In the event OCR receives such a request, we will
seek to protect, to the extent provided by law, personal information which, if released, would

consiitule an unwarranted invasion of privacy.

Because of the volume of complaints filed with this office, we were unable to respond to your
complaint at an earlier date. Thank you for bringing this matter to our attention and we regret

that we are unable to assist you.

Sincerely,

Michae0 F. Kw(u?g

Michael F. Kruley
Regional ManageE



Please read Mr. Michael F. Kruley letter to
me!!!

1. “He state that a toxic underground tank
over a school site and that several individual
have become ill because of this.”

My letter state: « Toxic release and
abandoned underground Tank on School
Site in Watts. Students dies from cancer!
Students with Tumor and Leukemia

2. Prohibition against Intimidation!!
Stating that he would give up information I
gave him.



Page 5 - OCR Complaint Processing Procedures

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Right to File a Separate Court Action

The complainant may have the right 1o file suit in Federal court. regardless of OCR's
findings. OCR does not represent the complainant in case processing, so if the
complainant wishes to file a court action. he or she must do so through his or her own
attorney or on his or her own through the court’s pro se clerk’s office.

If a complainant alleges discrimination prohibited by the Age Discrimination Act of
1975, a civil action in Federal court can be filed only after the complainant has exhausted
administrative remedies. Administrative remedies are exhausted when either of the

following has occurred:

I} 180 days have elapsed since the complainant filed the complaint with OCR and
OCR has made no finding; or

2) OCR issues a finding in favor of the recipient. If this occurs, OCR wil] promptly
notify the complainant and will provide additional information about the right to

file for injunctive relief.
Prohibition against Intimidation or Retaliation

An mstitution under the jurisdiction of the Department of Education may not intimidate,
threaten. coerce: or retaliate against anyone who asserts a right protected by the civil
rights laws that OCR enforces, or who cooperates in an investigation. Anyone who
believes that he or she has been intimidated or retaliated against should file a complaint

with OCR.

- . - -
Investigatory Use of Personal Information

In order to investigate a complaint, OCR may need to collect and analyze personal
information such as student records or employment records. No law requires anyone to
give personal information to OCR and no formal sanctions will be imposed on
complainants or other persons who do not cooperate in providing information during the
complaint investigation or resolution process. However, if OCR is unable to obtain the
information necessary to investigate a complaint. we may have to close the complaint.

The Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. § 352a, and the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA),
5 U.S.C. § 552, govern the use of personal information that is submitted to all Federal
agencies and their individual components, including OCR. The Privacy Act of 1974
protects individuals from the misuse of personal information held by the Federal
govemnment. [t applies to records that are maintained by the government that are
retrieved by the individual’s name. social security number. or other personal identifier. It
regulates the collection, maintenance. use and dissemination of certain personal
information in the files of Federal agencies.



Mr. Michael Kruley

Region Mgt.

Office of Civil Right

U.S. Department of Health & Human Service
90 7thStreet #4-100

San Francisco, CA. 94103

Discrimination Complaint Form/ FILE NO:11--128015

1.

Name:

Address:
City & State: Irvine, CA. Zip Code: 92614

- Who was discriminated against? Black peoples and Brown peoples working and

going to schools at the following: Grape School, Griffith Joyner School, the
Church right next to the Toxic lot and the Apartment building right next to the
Toxic lot. /// SCHOOLS NEAR TOXIC VS SCHOOLS NEAR NON-TOXIC///

Please circle the appropriate basis of the alleged discrimination.
Race

- Who do you allege discriminated against you or the injured party?

1. Federal Government

2. Los Angeles City Government / Fire Department
3. Owner of the Property

4. Shell Oil

5. Los Angeles Unified School District

- Have you filed this complaint with any other Federal, State, or Local Agency

or any Federal or State Court or administrative tribunal?
Wrote letters to Federal, State, and Local Agency...

- Have you pursed resolution of your complaint through the internal grievance or

due process procedures at your institution??
NO

. Describe the alleged discrimination, the dates the discriminatory action(s)

occurred; name(s) of individual(s) who discriminated; witnesses (if any); an why
You believe the discrimination was because or race, gender, disability, or
whatever basis you indicated above, or why you believe the action was retaliatory
and provide the factual bases for your belief that discrimination has occurred. ..



RE: Toxic release and abandoned underground Tank on School Site in Watts
(Grape Street) ( On Old Federal Land). Student dies from cancer! Students with
Tumor & Leukemia! &
Griffith Joyner School: Before 2000 / 3 Teachers dies from cancer. After 2000 / ’\*’\.,;\
2 Dies from cancer / Office Manager, School Aid/ One office worker has breast

cancer.

How many people will get cancer before something is done! Mr. Bob Colangelo
of the Army Corp. of Engr. told me his department had the money to remove the
tanks. (STILL NO CLEAN UP ) Please help!!!

Site 2. APPEAR SHELL OIL FAIL TO REMOVE CONTAMINATION SOIL
FROM PROPERTY ACROSS THE STREET FROM THE SCHOOL!!! CITY
OF LOS ANGELES /FIRE DEPARTMENT FAIL TO SIGN OFF 111(57.31.16.)

Cover up by Property Owner, LAUSD, Shell Oil, Los Angeles City Government
& Federal Government On Old Federal Land!!!

Chief Justice Warren Burger wrote: “A core purpose of the Fourteenth
Amendment was to do away with all governmentally imposed discrimination
based on race. Classifying person according to their race is more likely racial
prejudice than legitimate public concerns.”

“If a private party and a state engage in joint activity that results in the
deprivation of anther’s constitutional rights, the activity of the private party may
be deemed state action, thus sub jecting the otherwise private actor to the same
restrictions and remedies under the Fourteenth Amendment as are applicable

against the state.”

“The first involves concerted or conspiratorial activity between a state actor and a
private actor directed toward depriving another individual of his or her
constitutional rights. The second involves the creation of a mutually beneficial
relationship between a state and a private actor in which the private actor takes
action that would violate the Fourteenth Amendment if under taken by the state.”

“Private action may also be treated as state action if a state and a private party
enter in mutually beneficial or “symbiotic relationship” within which the private
party takes action that would violate the F. ourteenth Amendment if undertaken by

the state.”



“If a law denies the right to everyone, then due process would be the best grounds
for analysis; but if a law denies a right to some, while allowing it to other, the
discrimination can be challenged as offending equal protection or the violation of

the right can be objected under due process.”
“No right to limit procedures: The answer is “no.” Even where the legislature

creates the property or liberty interest in question, it is not free to establish

procedures for terminating that right- - “( Property ) cannot be defined by the
procedures provided for its deprivation any more than can life or liberty. The
right to due process (is confessed, no by legislative grace, by constitutional
guarantee.’ ...[O]nce it is determined that the Due Process Clause applies, ‘the
question remains what process is due’... The answer to that question is not to be

found in the ...statute ( [creating the property right.])”

“Process required: If a person’s interest in property or liberty is being impaired,
then she is entitled to due process.”

“Federal government: N othing in the Constitution explicitly required that the
federal government provide equal protection of the laws. But where the federal
government makes a classification which, if it were by a state, would violate the
Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal Protection Clause, the Court has treated this as
a violation of the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause ( a clause which is of
course, directly application to the federal government).”

“What the Clause guarantees: Equal Protection Clause, at bottom, guarantees two
things: (1.) that people who are similarly situated will be treated similarly; and (2.)
that people who are not similarly situated will not be treated similarly.

“There cannot be a procedural due process problem unless government is taking a
person’s life, liberty or property. The government can’t take “liberty or property”
without procedural due process.”

“Has the government by carrying out this taking violated the individual’s
substantive interest in life, liberty, or property?”

“14™ Amendment three major rights: 1. the right to due process 2. the right to
equal protection; and 3. the right to the privileges an immunities of national

citizenship.”

Private Party/ Property Owner / Leaser Shell Oil / State/ Los Angeles City
Government Fire Department / Los Angeles Unified School District / Federal

Government /



7. Please submit any written materials, data, or others documents you think are
relevant to your complaint. Do not submit your original documents. Please be
aware that OCR procedures require all complaints to be signed. Before we can
complete the initial process of your complaint, we need your signed consent form.
Please return your signed consent form with your complaint.

b g 20/201\
DATE
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From: Roger Kintz
To: Pansy Yuen; Yue Rong
cc: Hugh Marley; Pat.schanen@lausd.net: Roberto Kou
Date: 5/20/2011 5:04 PM
Subiject: Fwd: Re: Complaint status for LAUSD Grape Street School located at-
#Ave, LA
chments: DHS letter 7-2000.pdf; Roger Kintzl.vcf
Hi Pansy,

I am following up on a complaint filed by concerning _
venue, LA 90002. According to and a letter from Marilyn C.

nderwood, Staff Toxicologist for the Department of Health Services, dated July 30,
2000, there remains concerns about the former gas station property and health hazards
to neighboring residences and a church from potential volatile organic chemicals from
the subsurface soils. At the request of LAUSD, a review of the Site phase 1,II reports
and potential health risks was performed by the Department of Health Services,
Environmental Health Investigations Branch in 2000. It was recommended by the
Environmental Health Investigations Branch of the Department of Health Services that
the appropriate agency conduct further site characterization investigation of the former

underground storage tank site.

Since I am recently assigned to this complaint, I have the following questions regarding
icomplaint.

1. Is the Regional Board the appropriate agency that has jurisdiction concerning the
former UST site, and for review of the issues concerning the former gas station

location?

2. Is the Regional Board the appropriate agency that has jurisdiction concerning any
impact from the former UST site to neighboring residences and the church?

3. Does the Regional Board have any additional information concerning the results of
any site characterization other than the Phase I, II reports submitted on behalf of

LAUSD?

According to Mr. Pat Schanen, of LAUSD, The school district has investigated all issues
relating to the LAUSD properties and is not planning on conducting any further action at
this time. Also, LAUSD is deferring to the appropriate agency for any additional issues
concerning the neighboring properties.

Any information concerning the above issues would be helpful.
Thank you,

Roger Kintz
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Roger Kintz, SHSS

Enforcement and Emergency Response Program
Department of Toxic Substances Control

9211 Oakdale Ave, Chatsworth CA 91311
Phone: 818-717-6655

Fax: 818-717-6630

Cell: 818-983-7334

>>> Yue Rong <YRONG@waterboards.ca.qov> 9/9/2011 11:15 AM >>>

Pansy,

Please see the attached file, That is all we have.

>>> Pansy Yuen 9/8/2011 1:45 PM >>>
Hi YR,

Roger from DTSC is looking for any information we may have on the following
addresses that were previously a gas station. I looked in Geotracker but I couldn't find
any information on these addresses. Do you know if we have any file on these sites

below? The addresses are as follows:

1) ST Ave, LA

2) Grape Street School is located at 1940 East 111TH St, Los Angeles, CA 90059
3) Florence Griffith Joyner Elementary is located at 1963 E. 103rd St., Los Angeles, CA

90002

Thanks,

Pansy

>>> Roger Kintz <RKintz@dtsc.ca.qov> 9/8/2011 11:37 AM >>>
Hi Pansy,

Yes, Hs requesting a progress report on the Grape and Joyner Schools.
Accoraing to a DHS letter, dated August 28, 2000, addressing concerns about a former

gas station located adjacent to nearby residences and a church that may pcse a risk as
a former UST site.

Any updates and information would be helpfu,

Thanks,

Roger Kintz
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Roger Kintz, SHSS
Enforcement and Emergency Response Program

Department of Toxic Substances Control
9211 Oakdale Ave, Chatsworth CA 91311
Phone: 818-717-6655 ,

Fax: 818-717-6630

Cell: 818-983-7334

>>> Pansy Yuen <pyuen@waterboards.ca.gov> 9/8/2011 9:22 AM >>>

Hi Roger,
'equesting information about the vacant land located at -

Ave. or is he requesting information at all 3 sites? Grape Street School is
located at 1940 East 111TH St, Los Angeles, CA 90059 and Florence Griffith Joyner
Elementary is located at 1963 E. 103rd St., Los Angeles, CA 90002. (0)(6) Privacy
#Ave. is located between the two schools. Did
elieves there are potential remaining soil contamination a
at the schools?

y he
Ve. or

Thanks,

Pansy

Pansy Yuen
California Environmental Protection Agency

Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board
320 West 4th Street, Suite 200
Los Angeles, CA 90013-2343

Office: (213) 620-6367
Fax: (213) 576-1323

Email: gyugn@waterbg_ards.ca.ggv

>>> Roger Kintz <RKinz@dtsc.ca.qov> 9/6/2011 3:38 PM >> >
Hi,

I am currently assigned the complaint referred to us bHconceming the
potential remaining soil contamination at Grape Street School and Griffith- Joyner
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Elementary. Complainant is requesting a current status update.

Thank you!

I can be reached at 818-717-6655

Roger Kintz, SHSS

Enforcement and Emergency Response Program
Department of Toxic Substances Control

9211 Oakdale Ave, Chatsworth CA 91311
Phone: 818-717-6655

Fax: 818-717-6630

Cell: 818-983-7334

TOTAL P.B4



September 21, 2011 -

Irvine, CA. 92614

California Environmental Protection Agency

Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board
320 West 4" Street, Suite 200

Los Angeles, CA. 90013-2343

Attn: Ms. Pansy Yuen

Dear Ms. Yuen,

RE: Toxic release and abandoned underground Tank on School Site in Watts
(Grape Street) (on Old Federal Land). Student dies from cancer! Students with

Tumor & Leukemia!
Griffith Joyner School: Before 2000 /3 Dies from cancer. After 2000 /2 Dies from

cancer. One office worker has breast cancer.

How many people will get cancer before something is done!!! Mr. Bob Colangelo
of the Army Corp. Engr. told me his department had the money to remove the
tanks. (Still No Clean Up) Please help!!!

Site 2. Appear Shell Oil Fail To Remove Contamination Soil From Property Across
The Street From The School!!! See Study!!! Los Angeles Fire Department Fail To
Sign Off!!! See Health Department letter!!!

Bob Palamado (EPA 415-947-4128) said he could not do anything. Zoe Heller
(EPA 415-947-3074) said I would get something in writing. (Still no information).

Cover up by LAUSD, Shell Oil, City Government, & Federal Government On Old
Federal Land!!!

Any help in this matter would be greatly appreciated. Thank you.

Sincerely,
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California has largest

number of minorities

near hazardous waste

L.A. is topsin the nation
with 1.1 million blacks,
Asians and Latinos
within two miles of toxic
facilities, a study finds.

By JANET WILSON
Times Siaff Writer

California has the nation’s
highest concentration of minor-
ities living near hazardous waste
facilities, according to a newly re-
leased study. Greater Los An-
geles tops the nation with
1.2 million people living less than
two miles from 17 such facllities,
and 91% of them, or 1.1 million,
are minorities. Statewide the fig-
ure was 81%.

The study, conducted by re-
searchers at four universities for
the United Church of Christ, ex-
amined census data for neigh-
borhoods adjacent, to 413 facili-
ties nationwide that process or
store hazardous chemical waste
produced by refineries, metal
plating shops, drycleaners and
hattery recyclers, among others.

"Though about one-third of
U.S. residents are nonwhite,
more than half of the people liv-

ing near such facilities were La-
tino, African American or Asian
American, according to the re-
port,

The cause is simple, said Rob-
ert Bullard, a sociologist at Clark
Atlanta University in Georgia
and lead author of the study,
which updates a landmark re-
port from two decades ago. “The
most potent predictor of where
these facilitles are sited is not
how much income you have; it's
race. ... You don't have many of
these facilitles in West Los An-
geles, and you don’t have many
minorities in West Los Angeles
either. . . . Yow've got both in Ver-
non and surrounding neighbor-
hoods.”

L.A. ranked first among ma-
jor urban areas with the most
people living near hazardous
waste facilities. Oakland and
Orange County placed fifth and
sixth, respectively, with hazard-
ous sites In Santa Ana and other
minority neighborhoods.

The study also found that
hazardous waste facilities were
often clustered with other poten-
tially dangerous industries, and
that the rate of minority resi-
dents in areas with multiple haz-
ards was even higher.

[See Toric, Page B8]
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[Toric, from Page B1]

“There’s a piling on effect. . .,
You get the landfill because
you've already got the incinera-
tor, the paint manufacturer, the
chemical plant,” Bullard said,
“These neighborhoods become
basically sacrifice zones.”

Sue Briggum, vice president
of federal public affairs for Waste
Management, which operates
several of the facilities examined

| in the study, including a landfill

in Kettleman City, Calif., said the
hazardous waste industry is
heavily regulated for safety and
provides an important recycling
service.

Briggum. who served on a na-
tional environmental Justice task
feree several years 10, acknowl-
adged the problems highlighted
by the study. “There's no disput-
ing the facts,” she said. But, she
added. the industry and the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agen-
cy have done a great deal in re-
cent years to try Lo reduce emis-
sions, beef up safety and address
other concerns in affected neigh-
bhorhoods.

Although low-income neigh-
borhoods were much more likely
Lo have hazardous waste facili-
ties, some of the areas examined
were quite affluent, including
one In Seattle that is predomji-
nantly Asian, said study coau-
thor Robin Saha, a sociologist

| with the University of Montana.

Bullard said the saddest case

| researchers studied was in rural

ickson County, Tenn., an al-
most entirely white area in which
every industrial waste facility in
the 300,000-acre county was built
next to a 150-acre farm owned hy
i black family.

The study took EPA officialy
to task for failing to mplement
an execullve order by President
Clinton requiring that environ-
mental justice issues and the cy-
muiative effects of clustering
such lacilities in some neighbor-

CALIFORNIA

Toxic sites are mostly
low-income areas

v -

Neighiqi_-h'_c'n_itls‘ near hazardous waste sllt_é-s__ -

A new report lists 10 California metropolitan areas where résidents
living less than two miles from hazardous waste facilities were

disproportionately minorities. )

Percent people of color® living in nelghborkicods that are:..

Metropolitan area .- ' Near wastér: . o T

(number of facilities) - - facilitles Not Ir!ialar_"__.' D_H‘_fe'rence
LA/Long Beach (17) - O 658k - as5.0m
Fresno (2 L A T
San-Jose'(2) . 53¢ B R
Okl (Ef “id < g
Riverside/San Bernardin 524 gt
Orangé County (3 168’ N 1 Sl

valigjo/Falrfield/NA
Stockton/Lodi (1)
San Fraricisco (2) "
Sacramento'(l) -

454 137

- 52.4 B0
AP 7

§§

* Includas Latinos, Alfican Anio.ric_aﬁs.- Aslans, Pacdlic Islanders, Native Americans and other

niinerities.

Sources: Unlted Churcli of Chiriat Justice and Witness Mintstrica, 2000 censy -

hoods be a mandatory partofen-
vironmental reviews,

Rep. Hllda Solis (D-E] Monte)
introduced legislation in Febru-
ary designed to achieve the same
goals.

“This legislation is a eritical
first step to achieving real and
lasting justiee for minority and
low-income communities across
this country.” Solis said. “Codify-
ing the executive order will em-
power communities without g
voice to join in the light to pro-
tect their health and welfare ™

IEPA spokeswoman Jennifer
Wood said the agency recognizes
“that minority and/or iow-in-
come communities frequently
nay be disproportionately and
adversely exposed to environ-
mental harms and risks,” and
that the EPA attempts to ad-
dress environmental justice con-
cernsin its planning and budget-
ing.

But Bullard said the EPA’s in-

RaY ENsLow Los Angeles Times

spector general and the .S
General Accountability Offiee
have chastised the agency for its
handling of environmental jus-
tice issues. President Bush's 2008
budget recommends a 2804 cutin
funds for such programs, he saj

The report follows up on is-
sues originally raised in the 1987
study “Texic Wastes and Race in
the United States,” which is
widely considered to have given
birth to the environmental jus-
tice movement by linking race
and income to elevated levels of
environmental and industrial
risk.

“We think that we've gotten so
far in civil rights and creating a
mere equal society,” coauthor
Saha said of the new 'findings.
“But when it comes to the envi-
ronment., to the most hasie
things — air and water — we
have a long way to go still.”

Janet.wilsonwlatimes.com
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Y5, Environinernial Broiecilion Ag%e,ra--:r:;f

TRI Explorer
Recent Additions | Contact Us | Print Version  Search: , EE

EPA Home > TRI > TRI Explorer (ver 4. 3] > Reports

Releases: Facility Report

Data source: Release Year 2002 data set frozen on April 1, 2004 and released to the public June 25, 2004 See Note

RI On-site and Off-site Reported Disposed of or Otherwise Released (in pounds), for facilities in All Industries, for All

‘hemicals, zip code 90003 in California, 2002
iow i Fugitive Air |Point Source '.J‘a On-site (_)lal Off-sit Off-site Disposal [Total Air
# Eacility TRIEID Emissions ir Emissions h = Dﬁ; IP-QELQ[EI . m Emissions
elease:
g = o = = a = g M g5 = 2 &
. |TEXTURED COATINGS OF
i AAMLE Ralg.s. u?i_is. Lsaoosrxmnsssas% NA| NA| NA NAJ NA| NAL
] ANGELES
I | ETHYLENE GLYCOI NA| NA NA| NA| NA| NA
| ZINC COMPOUNDS NA| NA NA NA NA NA
: Total 2 | | of
ack to top =

“xport this report to a text file (IJ
reate comma-separated values, compatible with spreadsheet and databases.

"iew other report type:
7~ Transfers Off-site for Further Waste Management; or
" Quantities of TRI Chemicals in Waste (waste management)

Note: Reporting year (RY) 2002 is the most recent TRI data available. Facilities reporting to TRI were required to
submit RY 2002 data to EPA by July 1, 2003. TR Explorer is using a “frozen” data set based on submissions as of April
1, 2004 and released to the public on June 25, 2004 for the years 1988 to 2002 (i.e., revisions submitted to EPA after
"is time are not reflected in TRI Explorer reports). Please access EPA Envirofacts to view TRI data with the most

‘ecent revisions.

)ff-site disposal or other releases include transfers sent to other TRI Facilities that reported the amount as on-site
lisposal or other release because not all states and/or not all industry sectors are included in this report.

)n-site Disposal or Other Releases include Underground Injection to Class | Wells (Section 5.4.1), RCRA Subtitle C
“andfills (5.5.1A), Other Landfills (5.5.1B), Fugitive or Non-point Air Emissions (5.1), Stack or Point Air Emissions (5.2),
ourface Water Discharges (5.3), Class II-V Wells (5.4.2), Land Treatment/Application Farming (5.5.2), Surface

1poundments (5.5.3) and Other Land Disposal (5.5.4). Off-site Disposal or Other Releases include from Section 6.1
'Inderground Injection (M71), RCRA Subtitle C Landfills (M65), Other Landfills (M64, M72), Storage Only (M10),
-olidification/Stabilization - Metals and Metal Compounds only (M41 or M40), Wastewater Treatment (excluding

OTWs) - Metals and Metal Compounds only (M62 or M61), Surface Impoundments (M63), Land Treatment (M73),
Jther Land Disposal (M79), Other Off-site Management (M80), Transfers to Waste Broker - Disposal (M94, M91), and
-nknown (M99) and, from Section 6.1 Transfers to POTWs (metals and metal compounds only).

'0://www.epa.gov/cgi-bin/broker?zipcode=90003& _service=oiaad _program=xp__tri.sasmacr.trista... 11/23/04



U5 Environmeniai Proisctinn i‘%g%wcy
Superfund Information Systems ‘

Contact Us

Results of Searching the "Superfund Information Systems” Area «
EPA's Web Site

We have searched the area of EPA's site related to Superfund Information Systems and found the
following results. You may also search for the same terms across EPA's entire site.

Searched 63682 files for 90047 ; displaying results 1 - 3 of 3 total matches,

i
: Rank Score Title of Highlighted Document and URL

1 0.89 Superfund Information Systems - CERCLIS: Site Information
http://cfpub.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/csitinfo.cfm?id=0902518
Summary: > Superfund Information Systems > Search CERCLIS > Search Resuits >

: DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS Street: 5860 S. WILTON PLACE City / State / ZIP: LOS

ANGELES, CA 90047 NPL Status: Not on the NPL This page design was last update,
Monday, November 15, 2004 >

2 0.88 Superfund Information Systems - Archived Sites: Site Information
http://cfpub.epa.gov/superc ad/arcsites/csitinfo.cfm?id=0901240
Summary: > Superfund Information Systems > Search Archived Sites > Search Resi
LONG CHEMICAL INC Site Name: LONG CHEMICAL INC Street: 6231 S MANHAT]
PL City / State / ZIP: LOS ANGELES, CA 90047 NPL Status: Not on the NPL This pa
design was last updated o

3 0.88 Superfund Information Systems - Archived Sites: Site Information
htlp:f/cfpub.epa.crovisupercoadfarcsitesfcsitinfo.cfm?id={}901 608
Summary: > Superfund Information Systems > Search Archived Sites > Search Resi
HUGHES PAINT CO Site Name: HUGHES PAINT CO Street: 5900 SO WESTERN 2
City / State / ZIP: LOS ANGELES, CA 90047 NPL Status: Not on the NPL This page
design was last updated on Mo .

. New sgamﬁ;, lWithin Superfund Information Systems I

Advanced Search

EPA Home | Privacy and Security Notice | Contact Us

Search performed on Tuesday, November 23, 2004

tp://search.epa.gov/s97is.vts 11/23/04



TRI Explorer
Recent Additions | Contact Us | Print Version  Search: l m

EPA Home > TRI > TRI Explorer (ver 4 3) > Reports

.5, Environmen

'\. ;-qp_n'c e

Releases: Facility Report

Jata source: Release Year 2002 data set frozen on April 1, 2004 and released to the public June 25, 2004

See Note

(3 Proieciivn Agercy

lRI On-site and Off-site Reponed Disposed of or Otherwise Released (in pounds) for facilities in All Industries, for Al

hemu:als zip code 90001 in California, 2002
s __ lPoint Source [fofalOn-site [Tc = o ;
Row - Fugitive Air [~ |Disposal or  [Disposal or [Off-site [Total Air
# Facility IRIF 1D Emissions &IE”]A jons [other Other Disposal or Emissions
| = Releases Releases IOther ge!eases
! g o == <= g4 & 5 9 g0 = 2 =
J__1.... W 0001LLYSC1960E 10 1 20 89,588 89,608 20
j CHROMIUM COMPOUNDS
. MINED IN THE TRANSVAAL 0 9 o 0 255 9
—iREGION)
] COPPER COMPOUNDS 0 0 0 255 2585) o
| YQROGEN FLUORIDE 5 5 10} o 10 10
) LEAD. gompguwog 0] 0| o 16} 16} 0
J NICKEL COMPOUNDS 0 0 0 755 755 0
| NITRATE COMPOQUNDS 0] 0] 0 88,307 88,307} 0
| NTRIC ACID , 5 5 10} 0 10 10
) ZINC COMPOUNDS N N NA| NA NA| NA|
| 2 |EABR of 20 . 80TH ST.. oo 1FBRCT724E6 0 34,120 34,120 34,12 34,12
(| ToLUENE 34,12 34,120 0 34,12 34,120
13 | AveARBON €O.. 1842 4509 1GNRLCTS42 0 0 ] 0
| teaD . 9 9 0 E
(4 LONZA INC. 2“-'éﬂ- S5TH ST. bozsscvcLP1922E 1,899 2,243 2,243 2,243
.| 1.2-DICHLOROETHANE 127] 8 135 0 135) 135
: CYCLOHEXANE 432 56 488 0 488 488
l METHANOL 942 129 1,071 0 1,071 1,071
| SODIUMNITRIT 0 35 3 9 36
THIOUREA o 5 5 0 5 5
! TOLUENE 398 110f 508 o 508] 508
I PERVO PAINT CO., 6624
5 STANFORD AVE., LOS Fnompnvmssus 0 0 o\
ANGELES
LEAD COMPQUNDS 0 0l 0 4 O
METHANOL NA NA| NA NA NA NA
METHYL ETHYL KETONE N NA| NA| NA| NA NA|
Total 19 1,909 34,47 36,383 89,592 125,975 36,383
lack to top
_xport this report to a text file D
reate comma-separated values, compatible with spreadsheet and databases.
11/23/04

tp://www.epa.gov/cgi-bin/broker?zipcode=90001& _service=oiaa& _program=xp_ tri.sasmacr.trista...



WD, Environmenial Proteciion Agens Y
TRI Explorer
Recent Additions | Contact Us | Print Version  Search: ’ m

EPA Home > TR| > TRI Explorer (ver 4 3} > Reports

-,
' .ot
gt

Releases: Facility Report

Jata source: Release Year 2002 data set frozen on April 1, 2004 and released to the public June 25, 2004 See Note

Rl On-site and Off-site Reported Disposed of or Otherwise Released (in pounds), for facilities in All Industries, for All
hemicals, zip code 90002 in California, 2002

';“' Facility TRIF ID ugitive Air  |Point Si"”i"’ < [Disposalor  [Disposal or ite Dispo otal Air
Other Releases her Releases her Releases
[« I~ o = o = = v o = 9 o 9 4
| | EDEY MFG. cO
I |2159 E. 82ND ST,, LOS [90002DYMFG2159E] NA NA| NA] N NA| NA|
ANGELES
, URETHANE NA NA| NA| NA N NA
i' Total 1

dck to top

tport this report to a text file I -
Jeate comma-separated values, compatible with spreadsheet and databases.

Download: {a1] records

‘ilew other report type:
" Transfers Off-site for Further Waste Management; or
" Quantities of TRI Chemicals in Waste (waste management)

Jote: Reporting year (RY) 2002 is the most recent TRI data available. Facilities reporting to TRI were required to
"1bmit RY 2002 data to EPA by July 1, 2003. TRI Explorer is using a "frozen" data set based on submissions as of April
, 2004 and released to the public on June 25, 2004 for the years 1988 to 2002 (i.e., revisions submitted to EPA after

Is time are not reflected in TR Explorer reports). Please access EPA Envirofacts to view TRI data with the most
xcent revisions.

ff-site disposal or other releases include transfers sent to other TRI Facilities that reported the amount as on-site
‘sposal or other release because not all states and/or not all industry sectors are included in this report.

2-site Disposal or Other Releases include Underground Injection to Class | Wells (Section 5.4.1), RCRA Subtitle C
ndfills (5.5.1A), Other Landfills (5.5.1B), Fugitive or Non-point Air Emissions (5.1), Stack or Point Air Emissions (5.2),
urface Water Discharges (5.3), Class II-V Wells (5.4.2), Land Treatment/Application Farming (5.5.2), Surface
poundments (5.5.3) and Other Land Disposal (5.5.4). Off-site Disposal or Other Releases include from Section 6.1
nderground Injection (M71), RCRA Subtitle C Landfills (M85), Other Landfills (M64, M72), Storage Only (M10),
Jlidification/Stabilization - Metals and Metal Compounds only (M41 or M40), Wastewater Treatment (excluding

JTWs) - Metals and Metal Compounds only (M62 or M61), Surface Impoundments (M63), Land Treatment (M73),
‘her Land Disposal (M79), Other Off-site Manage ment (MS0), Transfers to Waste Broker - Disposal (M94, M91), and
iknown (MS9) and, from Section 6.1 Transfers to POTWs (metals and metal compounds only).

f purposes of analysis, data reported as Range Code A is calculated using a value of 5 pounds, Range Code B is
‘culated using a value of 250 pounds and Range Code C is calculated using a value of 750 pounds.

if/www.epa.gov/cgi-bi.n/broker‘?zipcode=90002&H.service=oiaa& _program=xp__tri.sasmacr.trista... |1/23/04
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TRI Explorer
Recent Additjons | Contact Us | Print \/ersion Saarch:]
EPA Home > TRI > TRI Explorer {ver 4.3) > Reports

8

Releases: Facility Report

~ata source: Release Year 2002 data set frozen on April 1, 2004 and released to the public June 25, 2004 See Note

|
Rl On-site and Off-site Reported Disposed of or Otherwise Released (in pounds), for facilities in All Industries, for Al

“'emicals, zip code 90011 in California, 2002
| . . - Total On-site al Off- o
1 : e
.= = =] 4 o N W@ | & & o
1 55WH!ST- L0S ANGEL & [P0011CLFRN366ES| 27 7 ol "ﬁ 3¢
7| CoPPER : 32 a 32 24
| LEAD 1 o 2 0 2 1
NICKEL 1 [ 9 o S 1]
] ZINC (FUME OR DUST) = 5 31 0 31 10
METAL BRIQUITTING,
-rz 580 O AVE, [90011MTLBR5800 31 1 45' 01 : 45' ul
__| LOT 16,10S ANGELES .
.| cCoPPER . 2 4. 2 . 2 -4
/ LEAD ' 1 o . 1 o 1 1
' NICKEL 5 : 10 0 10 1
ZINC (FUME OR DUST) | - ' 5 5 10 0 10 10
(~ |STRELITZ CO., 6800 SAN]
3 | BEDRO AVE, LOT 13-15, [80011STRLT5800S 31 «h 45, of ul «i
o LOS ANGELES .
COPPER : 2 4 2 o 2 o)
LEAD 1 0 1 0 1 1
NICKEL = 5 10 o 10 10
ZINC (FUME OR DUST) = | 5 1 1 104
: Total 1 89| 37} 1 186 126
ack to top

iport this report to a text file @
“eate comma-separated values, compatible with spreadsheet and databases.

Dowhload:s

all records

.ew other report type:
Transfers Off-site for Further Waste Management; or
Quantities of TRI Chemicals in Waste (waste management)

lote: Reporting year (RY) 2002 is the most recent TR data available. Facilities reporting to TRI were required to

ibmit RY 2002 data to EPA by July 1, 2003. TRI Explorer is using a "frozen” data set based on submissions- as of April
2004 and released to the public on June 25, 2004 for the years 1988 to 2002 (i.e., revisions submitted-tq EPA after

's time are not reflected in TRI Explorer reports). Please access EPA Envirofacts to view TRI data with the mqit

cent revisions.

::f/www.epa.govfcgi-binfb_roker?zipcode=9001 1&_service=oiaa& _program=xp_tri.sasmacr.trista... 11/23/04



\‘ ., Department of Toxic Substances Control

) Barbara A. Lee, Director
Matthew Rodriquez 5796 Corporate Avenue

Secretary for : :
Environmental Protection Cypress, California 90630

Edmund G. Brown Jr.
Governor

February 18, 2016

rvine, California 92614

STREET PROPERTY, GRIFFITH JOYNER ELEMENTARY AND
GRAPE STREET SCHOOL, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

pear RN

On behalf of the Office of the Governor, the Department of Toxic Substances Control
(DTSC) received and is responding to your letter dated March 14, 2014. This letter
confirms that the California Environmental Protection Agency and other iocal agencies
have responded in several venues to your concerns, since 2000 and more recently in a
November 20, 2014 letter. The responses by DTSC and other agencies were
investigation, evaluation and determinations that the three areas noted in your letters
were identified as not posing a risk to the community or school, based on a human
health risk evaluation; that groundwater is not used for drinking water; and that
environmental investigations have been taken or are underway, with no indication of
imminent or substantial endangerment.

Currently, there are no human health hazards identified at the subject sites based on
petroleum releases from underground storage tanks. All three areas have no indication
of public health concerns.

DTSC and several State and local agencies have provided you information and
responses and continue to do so via phone and correspondence letters.

Some of the State and local agencies (not a complete list) providing responses include:

* Department of Toxic Substances Control (Correspondences dated October,
2013, February 2012 and several Envirostor complaint referrals)

e California Department of Health Services (DHS) (November 2000)

e County of Los Angeles Public Health (November 2015)

e Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD) (November 2014)



February 18, 2016
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* Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Water Board)
(March 2015)
« California Department of Education

Evaluation

In response to your letter dated March 14, 2014 to the Governor’s office, DTSC has
evaluated the request. The letter requested assistance regarding underground storage
tanks and petroleum contamination and potential cancer sources at three locations:

2. Former Shell Oil Site —

r Elementary School
ﬂAvenue (adjacent to Florence Griffith
Joyner School)

3. Grape Street Elementary School

1. Florence Griffith Joyne

Summary of Site(s) Concerns and Response

Grape Street Elementary School — Concern: Toxic release and underground storage
tanks onsite.

Response: LAUSD conducted a study to determine that no USTs are present at the
school using ground penetrating radar and other techniques. Samples collected reveal
that there is no soil contamination evident, and that prior tanks onsite were removed in
the 1960 timeframe. A comprehensive letter was sent to your attention on Sept. 8, 2011
when the same concern was raised previously.

Florence Griffith Joyner Elementary School - Concern: Cancers attributed to Griffith
Joyner site.

Response: LAUSD file reviews revealed no cancers were reported since 2006 to 2014,
and a letter was sent to your attention from LAUSD on November 20, 2014. In addition,
a health risk assessment was conducted by LAUSD and evaluated by the Department
of Health Services revealing no health hazard posed by the subsurface petroleum
contamination at the property. The detailed response was provided to you on
November 22, 2000 (attached). In addition, the Los Angeles County of Department of
Public Health, Toxics Epidemiology Program reiterated and confirmed no cancer hazard
at the school in a letter dated November 5, 2015 addressed to your attention.

Former Shell Qil site (Adjacent to the Joyner School) — Concern: Toxic release to
soil and groundwater impacting public health including school community.

Response: Site investigations conducted in 1998 and 1999 demonstrating that
subsurface soil is contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons. A health risk
assessment was conducted and provided to the Department of Health Services
Environmental Health Investigation Branch (DHS). DHS concluded that there were no
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health risk hazards detected to the school from soil ingestion or fugitive emissions
emanating from the former Shell Oil site. However, it was recommended that the former
Shell Oil site be investigated for potential volatile organic compound contamination
(VOC) stemming from prior underground storage tanks.

Current Action Underway: The Regional Water Quality Control Board is currently
evaluating groundwater and soil gas at the at the former Shell Oil site adjacent to the
Florence Griffith Joyner Elementary School. The Regional Water Board issued a
Corrective Action Order on March 20, 2015 for soil vapor investigation at the property
and near the Joyner School to determine if there is contaminant migration to the school
area.

Recommendation: DTSC recommends no additional action is needed based on its
evaluation. The Regional Water Board should continue to be the point of contact for the
site investigation as well as LAUSD for any additional concerns. DTSC does not
regulate petroleum releases from former underground storage tank sites, and the school
sites are not subject to DTSC's review under the California Education Code. The
agencies will continue to monitor the sites and €ngage you on environmental and public
health protections in the area.

DTSC appreciates your continued vigilance in the community for environmental and
public health safety. Should you have any questions regarding this response, please
contact me at (714) 816-1978 or by e-mail at ygarza@dtsc.ca.qov.

Sincerely,

(» v%,L L¢4_,Lﬂ/>1'K ::%7.(43731&/

Yolanda M. Garza ¢

it Chief
Schools Evaluation and Brownfields Outreach Branch
Brownfields Environmental Restoration Program

Attachment

cc:  (via e-mail)
Barbara A. Lee
Director

Department of Toxic Substances Control
barbara.lee@dtsc.ca.qov




September 21, 2011

rvinei CA. 92614

California Environmental Protection Agency

Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board
320 West 4" Street, Suite 200

Los Angeles, CA. 90013-2343

Attn: Ms. Pansy Yuen

Dear Ms. Yuen,

RE: Toxic release and abandoned underground Tank on School Site in Watts
(Grape Street) (on Old Federal Land). Student dies from cancer! Students with
Tumor & Leukemia!

Griffith Joyner School: Before 2000 / 3 Dies from cancer. After 2000 / 2 Dies from
cancer. One office worker has breast cancer.

How many people will get cancer before something is done!!! Mr. Bob Colangelo
of the Army Corp. Engr. told me his department had the money to remove the
tanks. (Still No Clean Up) Please help!!!

Site 2. Appear Shell Oil Fail To Remove Contamination Soil From Property Across
The Street From The School!!! See Study!!! Los Angeles Fire Department Fail To
Sign Off!!! See Health Department letter!!!

Bob Palamado (EPA 415-947-4128) said he could not do anything. Zoe Heller
(EPA 415-947-3074) said I would get something in writing. (Still no information).

Cover up by LAUSD, Shell Oil, City Government, & Federal Government On Old
Federal Land!!!

Any help in this matter would be greatly appreciated. Thank you.

Sincerely,




October 07, 2011

[rvineI CA. 92614

Planning Department
2600 Wilshire Blvd

Los Angeles, CA. 90057
Attn: Ms. Jessica Lopez

Dear Ms. Lopez,

RE: Toxic release and abandoned underground Tank on School Site in Watts
(Grape Street) (on Old Federal Land). Student dies from cancer! Students with

Tumor & Leukemia!
Griffith Joyner School: Before 2000 / 3 Dies from cancer. After 2000 / 2 Dies from

cancer. One office worker has breast cancer.

How many people will get cancer before something is done!!! Mr. Bob Colangelo
of the Army Corp. Engr. told me his department had the money to remove the
tanks. (Still No Clean Up) Please help!!!

Site 2. Appear Shell Oil Fail To Remove Contamination Soil From Property Across
The Street From The School!!! See Study!!! Los Angeles Fire Department Fail To
Sign Off!!! See Health Department letter!!!

Bob Palamado (EPA 415-947-4128) said he could not do anything. Zoe Heller
(EPA 415-947-3074) said I would get something in writing. (Still no information).

Cover up by LAUSD, Shell Oil, City Government, & Federal Government On Old
Federal Land!!!

Any help in this matter would be greatly appreciated. Thank you.

Sincerely,




~ UNITED STATES
P POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: 10/12/2011

Fax Transmisgi : ustomer
Fax Number:

Dear: Postal Customer:

The following is in response to your 10/12/2011 request for delivery information on your

Express Mail(R) item number EH25 6293 760U S. The delivery record shows that this item

was delivered on 10/11/2011 at01:55 PM in LOS ANGELES, CA 90057to The scanned
image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient)

e ]:i

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require
additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal representative.

Sincerely

United States Postal Service



October 07, 2011 -

Irvine, CA. 92614

Kaiser Permanente Watts Learning Center
1465 East 103 Street

Los Angeles, CA. 90002

Attn: Ms. Joann Robinson

Dear Ms. Robinson,

RE: Toxic release and abandoned underground Tank on School Site in Watts
(Grape Street) (on Old Federal Land). Student dies from cancer! Students with

Tumor & Leukemia!
Griffith Joyner School: Before 2000 / 3 Dies from cancer. After 2000 / 2 Dies from

cancer. One office worker has breast cancer.

How many people will get cancer before something is done!!! Mr. Bob Colangelo
of the Army Corp. Engr. told me his department had the money to remove the
tanks. (Still No Clean Up) Please help!!!

Site 2. Appear Shell Oil Fail To Remove Contamination Soil From Property Across
The Street From The School!!! See Study!!! Los Angeles Fire Department Fail To
Sign Off!!! See Health Department letter!!!

Bob Palamado (EPA 415-947-4128) said he could not do anything. Zoe Heller
(EPA 415-947-3074) said I would get something in writing. (Still no information).

Cover up by LAUSD, Shell Oil, City Government, & Federal Government On Old
Federal Land!!!

Any help in this matter would be greatly appreciated. Thank you.

Sincerely,




August 07,2011 W
rvine X

Los Angeles Unified School District
333 South Beaudry Ave.

Los Angeles, CA. 90017

Attn: Mr. John Deasy

Dear Mr. Deasy,

RE: Toxic release and abandoned underground Tank on School Site in Watts
(Grape Street) (on Old Federal Land). Student dies from cancer! Students with

Tumor & Leukemia!
Griffith Joyner School: Before 2000 / 3 Dies from cancer. After 2000 / 2 Dies from

cancer. One office worker has breast cancer.

How many people will get cancer before something is done!!! Mr. Bob Colangelo
of the Army Corp. Engr. told me his department had the money to remove the
tanks. (Still No Clean Up) Please help!!!

Site 2. Appear Shell Oil Fail To Remove Contamination Soil From Property Across
The Street From The School!!! See Study!!! Los Angeles Fire Department Fail To
Sign Off!!! See Health Department letter!!!

Bob Palamado (EPA 415-947-4128) said he could not do anything. Zoe Heller
(EPA 415-947-3074) said I would get something in writing. (Still no information).

Cover up by LAUSD, Shell Oil, City Government, & Federal Government On Old
Federal Land!!!

Any help in this matter would be greatly appreciated. Thank you.

Sincerely,




~ UNITED STATES
P POSTAL SERVICE.

Date: 09/09/2011

Fax Transmission To: Postal Customer
Fax Number:

Dear: Postal Customer:

The following is in response to your 08/10/2011 request for delivery information on your
Express Mail(R) item number EG82 1407 128U S. The delivery record shows that this item
was delivered on 08/09/2011 at 11:22 AM in LOS ANGELES, CA 90017to D TILLETT. The scanned

image of the recipient information is provided below.

Signature of Recipient=-
g P -

=, Posoxsae/ )./,

. : % /B S Y Y A A |
Address of Recipient: o .“t{m,,,m

s

Thank you for selecting the Postal Service for your mailing needs. If you require
additional assistance, please contact your local Post Office or postal representative.

Sincerely

United States Postal Service



' [Fo] UNITED STATES
POSTAL SERVICE

frack/Confirm - Intranet Item Inquiry - Domestic

fracic g l.abel: 0311 0240 0002 3069 1916

Destination ZIP Code: 90017 City: LOS ANGELES State: CA

Origin ZIP Code: 92619-- City: IRVINE State: CA

Class/Service: Priority Mail Delivery Confirmation
Sérv:ce Calculation Information

Service Performance Date
Scheduled Delivery Date: 08/27/2011

Weight: 0 Ib(s) 11 oz(s) Postage: $4.95

Zone: 01
| Delivery Option Indicator: Normal Delivery PO Box?: N
Rate Indicator: Flat Rate Envelope
! Special Services Associated Labels Amount
Belivcry Confirmation (Retail) 0311 0240 0002 3069 1916 $0.70
'J Event Date/Time -_ Location Scanner ID

!

|

|

I

|
I

’ DELIVERED i g 68/29/2011 03:24 . 3OS ANGELES, CA 90017 030SHG8314
‘ Input Method: Scanned

Finance Number: 054517

.‘
f BUSINESS CLOSED 08/27/2011 09:40 LOS ANGELES, CA 90017 030SHG8314
|‘ Input Method: Scanned
|ARRIVA! AT UNIT 08/27/2011 06:31 LOS ANGELES, CA 90057 030SHGB8314
Input Method: Scanned
ENROUTE/PROCESSED 08/27/2011 02:21 LOS ANGELES, CA 90052 APPS-082
Input Method: Scanned
ENROUTE/PROCESSED 08/26/2011 20:10 ANAHEIM, CA 92899 APPS-061-2
Input Method: Scanned
ACCEPT OR PICKUP 08/26/2011 16:26 IRVINE, CA 92619

|
|
|
I

Input Method: Scanned
Finance Number: 053710

hutps://pts. usps.gov/pts/labellnquiry.do

' Request Type and Item Number:

CIUICK Saearch @ Extensive Search

9/7/2011
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August 26, 2011

Los Angeles Unified School District

333 South Beaudry Ave.

Los Angeles, CA. 90017

Attn: School Board Mr. Richard Vladovic

Dear Mr. Vladovic,

RE: Toxic release and abandoned underground Tank on School Site in Watts
(Grape Street) (on Old Federal Land). Student dies from cancer! Students with

Tumor & Leukemia!
Griffith Joyner School: Before 2000 / 3 Dies from cancer. After 2000 / 2 Dies from

cancer. One office worker has breast cancer.

How many people will get cancer before something is done!!! Mr. Bob Colangelo
of the Army Corp. Engr. told me his department had the money to remove the
tanks. (Still No Clean Up) Please help!!!

Site 2. Appear Shell Oil Fail To Remove Contamination Soil From Property Across
The Street From The School!!! See Study!!! Los Angeles Fire Department Fail To
Sign Off!!! See Health Department letter!!!

Bob Palamado (EPA 415-947-4128) said he could not do anything. Zoe Heller
(EPA 415-947-3074) said I would get something in writing. (Still no information).

Cover up by LAUSD, Shell Oil, City Government, & Federal Government On Old
Federal Land!!!

Any help in this matter would be greatly appreciated. Thank you.

Since
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